IN—YJIwhH

BAS-311HN PARTS BOOK
BAS-326H

B4 LY FKS4D

JaSLREFIOYV

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER

(=
=

brother

=T DERSIER (X Parts Navigation TZEULV=1217F T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BN R7A

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311HN-0

e

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-326H-0HA"

o
L

o
L

S E—4—BRHAMZ
AT7HEZ

3: hEH
5. E%
7:o— MRV

3: EM
5: B
7: o — MRV



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311HN-0

I: S: Motor-driven work clamp
A: Pneumatic work clamp

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials
7: Seatbelt

T

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-326H-0HA"

5: Heavy-weight materials
7: Seatbelt

,— 3: Medium-weight materials



N—YTyyZHAICERLT

b/ 4

L1. %0 20EF% (TORILTavyL/AR). ... 45
L2. RPEDHBEFR (RPBDVYL/AF) 47
M1, IV RE— LRI RBER oo 49
M2. AU RE— LRIV RER o 51
NI = - O 53
P BEERBR o 55
Q. B—F— KB/ SFILER o 57
R. BEARBEIZR oo 59

T, HREERRF
& A 5 1) 61

T2. FEREERRF
(& A 0513 63

T3. fHEEERRF
(FTVFUERER) oo 65
Z ATBERBER e 67
== 2 | 71
SP. A RIER E — BT oo 73
Ga. H—DEBER =R oo 75
] 76

1. ZOKRIE, 2015F7ADT—REDVWTHERSINLDTT,
2. BRIEFELLICHRAERSINDGEENHYET,
3 MBI THIATAMARIE. METRLTHYET .
4. ASARHTHF (REF.NO) I+ ADN TV S E &AL, HARICKYELBYES,
ML, URMEBSBL TS,
=
N 7 1
B. B - SHEBIR o 3
C1 BEYRAR BTTHN) e 5
C2. FEYBAR (B26H) oo 7
C3. FEYRBEFR B1THN) oo 9
Ca. FEYBEFR (B26H) oo 11
C5. JEYBAMR oo 13
C6. IEYRBAHR (BTTHN=OMS) ..o 15
C7. EYRBER BITHN-O[A) oo 17
C8. EYBETR (326H) oo 19
C9. FEYBR (AT avBR) e 21
D1 #Z EIFBIR oo 23
D2. #Z E(FBIR (B1THN-0[S) oo 25
D3. A EIFBER (FO0A) o 27
E. FEABER oo 29
F. #GHEEBEIR 31
G. FRIBUBETR e 35
H. SREBRIR e 37
Jo BRETYBEMR oo 39
K. BRELUBER oo 43



Notes for using this parts book

. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

. This book was prepared based on information available in July 2015.

. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs

" depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .......cccceeviiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ........ 3
C1. Feed mechanism (311HN) ......ccccceeeeeiiinnnnnenn. 5
C2. Feed mechanism (326H)..........cccccvvvvivevennnn.n. 7
C3. Feed mechanism (311HN)...........cccoeeeeiil. 9
C4. Feed mechanism (326H)..........ccceeeveeeiiiiinnnn. 11
C5. Feed mechanism ........cccccceiiiiiiiniiiicee, 13
C6. Feed mechanism (311HN-0[]S).........ccccverrnnen, 15
C7. Feed mechanism (311HN-O[JA).......ccccoverrnnn, 17
C8. Feed mechanism (326H).........ccccoeeivveiiinenennn, 19
C9. Feed mechanism (Option parts) ..........cc........ 21
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............cc.c......... 23
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (311HN-0[]S).... 25
D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[JA)............... 27
E. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cccccoiiiiennnene 29
F. Lubrication .........cccocvvieiiiiiiiceec e, 31
G. Threading mechanism ........ccccccccvvvevivivenennnenn. 35
H. Bobbin winder mechanism .............ccccccceeeunee. 37
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ............cccccceveneee. 39
K. Thread wiper mechanism ....................oceoee. 43

L1. Tension release mechanism
(Digital tension solenoid) ...........cccccceeecuvvneeennn. 45
L2. Tension release mechanism

(Tension release solenoid) ...........cccceeeunvnnnnnes 47
M1. Control BOX .....eeveiiiiiiiii e 49
M2. Control BOX .....oeveiiiiiiiic e 51
N. Air pressure mechanism ............ccccceeeeeeeeeeennn, 53
P. Power supply equipment ..........cccccoiiiiiinnn... 55
Q. Motor mechanism and LCD panel................... 57
R. Foot switch pedal mechanism ........................ 59

T1. Attachment set
(Option Parts) ....coocveeeeiiieeeeiiiee e 61

T2. Attachment set
(Option parts) .....ccccvveeeeeeeicieee e 63

T3. Attachment set
(Option parts) .....ccccvveeeeeeeiiiieiee e, 65
Z. ACCESSOMIES ....vveeiiiiee ettt 67
Wa. Warning labels ... 71
Sp. Differentparts list.....................ceee . 73
Ga. Gauge parts list.......ccccooiiiieeee 75



A. E1&B3{% / Machine body

BAS-311HN/326H-050



A. E£{XE81% / Machine body

REF.NO] CODE |QTY fh NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4594001 1|AHTT7H AU BUSHING U

2 117608001 1|12V vEEY DOWEL PIN

3 SA4596001 1|3 Litz220-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

6 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

7 104821001 3|3 Lt 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

8 SB1277001 1|FoE v hN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
9 062401016 | 1|#~34x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

10 SA4604101 1A yhis- STEPPING COVER

11 SA3306001 1|52 %27-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

12 120265002 PRI SV ES SPRING WASHER

13 S07350002 | 1|¥#H* WASHER PLAIN

14 SB5978001 AVEEEDIE GRIP SCREW M5

15 SA8679001 1740 5-H-K FINGER GUARD

16 SB2456001 | 2|ESHH KA 135 WASHER PLAIN 3.5

17 SA4605001 11=%493 HEAD REST

18 S42446001 | 4|F7FRILEHHIS 6% 14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6x14
19 SA4600102 |  1|Av 1% FACE PLATE

20 SA4601001 AESZCATESY F-PLATE PACKING

21 062061016 |  3|+~z6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

22 SA4603102 |  1|AAHh<HI- SHUTTLE RACE COVER

23 SA6272001 1|A+H<HN-7Y49D SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
24 004300513 | 2|+4-5233X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

25 SA3264101 dECEIN NUT PLATE

26 SA6207001 1|F398y HINGE

27 062300506 |  4|+~23X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

28 021300103 |  2|[1>a3+Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

29 SB4413001 1|48 HN— THREAD TRIMMER COVER

30 062501216 |  2|3~z35x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

31 SB4385101| 5|7wiavIL RUBBER CUSHIOM

32 SB4384001 | 5|h5— COLLAR

33 062401016 | 5|+ ~24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

34 025040332 |  5|ESHHRE 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

35 159163000 | 1|3 Lt>29 RUBBER CAP 29

36 159150000 | 2|3 Lt>205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

37 $23337001 1|3 L2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

38 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

39 $20164001 2|3 L2138 RUBBER CAP, 13

40 S44010001 2|3 Lt115 RUBBER CAP, 115

41 104450101 2|3 Lts RUBBER CAP, 8

42 SA9826001 1|V Y Fay45R)L LABEL CAUTION

43 S37060001 1| 7-2<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

44 SA9957001 17-=v5<-4 INJURY MARK

45 SA9957002 |  2|T-= 454 INJURY MARK

46 104821001 2|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

47 104821001 2|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

48 012500536 | 1|7+EF 5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

BAS-311HN/326H-050




B. t#h - #45ER84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

1—8
39 !

I b §—34 1 |C

49 P 10 1 o
34

TN

T

——— —
D

@— 17

[
g—15

BAS-311HN/326H-123




B. L#h - #4#:84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4606201 | 1|HIS4 UPPER SHUFT

2 SA3499001 11952 oavKs3 CRANK ROD ASSY

3 018501636 | 2|77 KILI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

4 SA4172001 1|=-RLRTYLY &E NEEDLE BEARING BLUE

4 SA4173001 1|=-RLRTYLY B NEEDLE BEARING BLACK

4 SA4174001 |  1|=-RLRTYLY ke NEEDLE BEARING GRAY

4 SA4175001 |  1|=-RLARTYLY &E NEEDLE BEARING YELLOW

5 SA3206001 | 1|R7ULH TV BALL BEARING BUSH

6 SA4179001 1|22 4™ 4 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

7 SA4180001 |  1|4< 4™ 46904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

8 S23651001 | 2| 7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3206001 | 1|R7ULH TV BALL BEARING BUSH

10 SA4177001 1|%< 4™ 4 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

11 S23651001 | 2| 7FES6X67RY 4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA4608101| 1|V%FG JOINT G

13 SA4178001 |  1|2< 494 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

14 S23651001 |  4|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 S25235001 1|28 SCREW M8

16 SA4609101 1|\ YITFA49524G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G

17 S23651001 | 4|7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 110367001 1|4 H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 SA6182001 |  1|/\URHLUAUFKSS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET

20 SA2958001 | 1|45+ 5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

21 012500536 | 1|7 +ES5x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

22 062400816 |  1|+~z4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 145465001 1|3 AR T357L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

24 012060636 |  2|7+E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

25 142211001 1|1h5a< SLIDE BLOCK

26 SA3528001 | 1|h”3a<7>+4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

27 018401636 |  2|7FHK/LI4x16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

28 SA4622001 HRVLSp, NEEDLE BAR

29 144458001 1|752YFRART357 SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

30 SA4666001 | 1|/ \1JR™ A4)LUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

31 SA3224001 |  1|/\JR™A4)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

32 S38713100 | 1|77y FAN

33 062400816 |  3|3-~24xs SCREW PAN M4X8

34 012500536 |  2|7+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 012500536 |  2|7+ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 018501636 | 4|77 KILI5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

37 012060536 |  1|7+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

38 SA4797101 UECEEZIND, DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

39 S23651001 |  2[7FES 6x6 kYA SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-030/> <For -03[>

40+ 232 /\1JDPX5¢ -  (#16) NEEDLE, DPX5...(#16)
<0501 /> <For -05[]>

40+ S22 /\JDPX17+ - (#19) NEEDLE, DPX17...(#19)
<-070/> <For -07[]>

40+ S0 /\DPX17 -  (#25) NEEDLE, DPX17...(#25)

41 SB4270001 |  1|F-1F¥L PULLEY GEAR L

42 SB1038001 |  1|F-UA4L PULLEY BUSH

43 048280142 | 1|rAT7LH3HC28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

44 SB2097001 | 1|F-yUTs PULLEY SHAFT

45 047402042 |  2|RFYLHEAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

46 SB1041001 |  1|F-1Js = PULLEY SPRING

47 SB0910201 | 1|7V PULLEY

48 SB1040001 |  1|F-1)= SCREW

49 SB4500001 | 1|F—UX7R PULLEY GEAR R

BAS-311HN/326H-123




C1. £ U B{%k (BAS-311HN) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN)

BAS-311HN-202



C1. & YBE%& (BAS-311HN) /Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN)

REFNO] CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4344101 1|ADIRE 1292 X-FEED BRACKET S ASSY

2 SB4186201 | 2|YAHUTUF4 Y-FEED GUIDE

3 018501036 | 10|77 JLI5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 012400636 | 6|7 FEF4x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
5 SB6488001 | 2|¥@zRO-3- CROSS ROLLER

6 SB4185501 1\YAoI5 4 Y-FEED BASE

7 SA5593001 |  4|R-ILTvia LINEAR BUSH 16

8 SB4351001 |  8|kAT7L43C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
9 SB4184001 |  2|XA4Us4 X SHAFT

10 SB4402001 |  4|XAHUTHRILA X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER

11 SB4432001 1|18430 5 ALk TIMING BELT

12 SB4341001 1RV H T A4 BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

13 062400816 |  4|+~14x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 SB4406001 1|1843257-1) TIMING PULLEY

15 SA4647001 | 2|8 #4794 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

16 SB4339001 1|XT-US TS X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

17 SB4340001 1|XF-) TS uk X-PULLEY BRACKET

18 012060636 |  8|7FET6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 018063036 | 8|7+ HRILI6X30 BOLT SOCKET M6X30

20 SA2972001 |  4|7FHRILMFHZ6X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18
21 SB4282001 1|xA2)X7 X-FEED GEAR

22 012060636 | 6|7 FE56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 SA4647001 1|%< 29794 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

24 SB4469001 |  2|%<T446000ZZNR BALL BEARING 6000ZZNR

25 SB4406001 11543205 7-1 TIMING PULLEY

26 048100142 1|k A7 2435C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
27 SB4338001 1|IXT-UHIRS Sy X-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

28 SA5593001 |  2|R—LTvia LINEAR BUSH 16

29 SB4281101 1\YSvoo943 Y-RACK SHAFT ASSY

30 SB4337001 1|XA oIS o494 T X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT

31 S42446001 2|7 HRILEHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
32 SB4335001 1|xA5924 X-FEED SHAFT

33 012060636 |  2|7+ET6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SB4366001 |  2|aFAH/5- FIXATION COVER

35 SB4357001 |  2|A/8-L-JLR COVERRAILR

36 SB4356001 |  2|Hh/3-L-JLL COVER RAIL L

37 SA3538001 | 16| Ar4xs SCREW,M4X8

38 SB3848001 |  4|ESHHRFaY4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

39 028040246 |  4|/\RHHH2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

40 021400216 | 4|2 a5 w4 NUT 2 M4

41 SB4360001 | 2|VkAs8- OUTSIDE COVER

43 SB5072001 1|9 FH/"—RH= INSIDE COVER R ASSY

44 SB5073001 1|9 FhN—Ls3 INSIDE COVER L ASSY

45 SB4362001 |  2|Sv/3F5F+wh BELLOW NUT

46 SB4363001 1|1Sv135 BERROW

47 SB4365101 1|SxN\SAHTF BELLOW PRESSER F

48 SB4361001 1|Z%/\5AH IR BELLOW PRESSER R

49 062300416 | 4|+ ~13x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

50 062401216 |  4|+~24x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

51 SB3848001 | 4|ESHHRFa4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

52 SA3538001 | 4| Araxs SCREW,M4X8

53 SB4689201 |  2|YAHUTFAHN- Y-FEED GUIDE COVER

54 SA6308001 |  8|045a3> 12x4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

55 SA9957001 |  2|7-=v4<-4 INJURY MARK

BAS-311HN-202




C2. %Y B§{% (BAS-326H) / Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

BAS-326H-202




C2. £ Y% (BAS-326H) /Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5968001 2| )=7HA1F13X384 LINEAR GUIDE 13X384

2 018301036 | 24|7F+RILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

3 018300536 8|7 FHRILE3 %5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5

4 018062536 8|7+ ILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

5 SB5967001 2()=TFHAK10X182 LINEAR GUIDE 10X182

6 018301036 12| 7F R ILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

7 SB3847001 12|EZ5HARFaI3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

8 028030246 12|\ Y HR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

9 021300103 121123 Jk3 NUT, 1 M3

10 018300536 12|7FHRILE3 x5 BOLT SOCKET M3X5

11 SB5966001 NRAZUTRILE TIMING BELT

12 SB4341001 1NNV TAZ BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

13 018400836 4|7 FRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

14 SB4406001 12425 T—1) TIMING PULLEY

15 SA4647001 2|32 /76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

16 SB4339001 1XT—=)oTo29 X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

17 SB4340001 1XT—=IT3rvh X-PULLEY BRACKET

18 012060636 4|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 012060636 4|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA2972001 4|7 FRILEHH26X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18
21 SB4282001 1XA0)x7 X-FEED GEAR

22 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 SA4647001 1|2< S 97476900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

24 SB4469001 2|#< 27 /76000ZZNR BALL BEARING 6000ZZNR

25 SB4406001 124227 T—Y) TIMING PULLEY

26 048100142 1|kAT2539C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
27 SB4338001 1UXT=YIRIDH X-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

28 SA5593001 2| R-LJvia LINEAR BUSH 16

29 SB5848001 NWZ9o2992 Y RACK SHAFT ASSY

30 SB5969001 1) =77 A4R13X300 LINEAR GUIDE 13X300

31 018301236 4|7 FRILR3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

32 028030246 4|\ YHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

33 SB3847001 41 ESYHRF103 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

34 018301036 6|7 FRILR3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

35 SB3847001 6lEZHHRFaI3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

36 021300103 61> 2+ Vk3 NUT, 1 M3

37 018301036 2(7FARILR3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

38 SB3847001 2|5 AHRFaI3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

39 $55487001 4|7 FRILEHH25X16 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X16
40 SB5931001 2[aT7A4HN— FIXATION COVER

41 SB5932101 2|h/N—L—JLL COVERRAILL

42 SB5933101 2|H/3—L—JLR COVERRAILR

43 SA3538001 16| 2 AR 4X8 SCREW,M4X8

44 SB3848001 4|ESYHRFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

45 028040246 4|\ Y FR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

46 021400216 4[22 a7 vh4 NUT 2 M4

47 SB5934101 2|V HN— OUTSIDE COVER

48 SB5974001 1 OFhN—LY= INSIDE COVER L ASSY

49 SB5975001 1o FHh/N—RH= INSIDE COVER R ASSY

50 SB4362001 1|1Oo%\5F vk BELLOW NUT

51 SB4362001 1OxvN\SFvk BELLOW NUT

52 SB5077001 A AV BELLOW

53 SB5937001 1N OvN\FAHIF BELLOW PRESSER F

54 SB4361001 1O /IN\TAHYIR BELLOW PRESSER R

55 062300416 4|F~R3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

56 062401216 4|F~R34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

57 SB3848001 4|ESHHRFaV4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

58 SA3538001 2|2 AR AX8 SCREW,M4X8

59 SA9191001 2|2 AR TM3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

60 SA3538001 2[2ARTAX8 SCREW,M4X8

BAS-326H-202




C3. %Y Bi{% (BAS-311HN) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN)

2 QUQ
| N 1
g%,/g -5 B A
12— | '
4—B ’
S
\\\“/ |
s 2 .
- @ 12 | 0 5 Q_ @’é\)\\\\\) 5

12

BAS-311HN-202



C3. 2 YPBE% (BAS-311HN) /Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4183101 UAVYEEPERE AUXILIARY PLATE

2 SA4677101 8| kTafsaovay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

3 SA8560001 8 AR 4X12 SCREW M4X12

4 021400216 8|12 aFvh4 NUT 2 M4

5 SA4676201 4\ RDa( 5T vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

6 SB4407101 1 ROa142T vkl AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L

7 SB4408101 1N ROa18T 37 IR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R

8 SB4409001 2| Roa18T 3y AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M

9 018501036 4|7+ ILREX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

10 028050246 4| INRHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

11 146354002 4| HH WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 S42446001 8|7 FHRILEHFU6X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
13 SA6594001 UPERNAVEE T ) SHORT AUKXILIARY PLATE

14 SA3538001 2|2 ARTAX8 SCREW,M4X8

BAS-311HN-202

10



C4. %Y B8{% (BAS-326H) / Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

| T3
_— |

RN

4

2—

|
3 @%b“““
<>

\/

R
i

|
13 |f0 ‘ ]
— 4 Qf—z @5
] 13 \I
— Ta i
=3 [
. 0 o
S .
f‘? 10 11 9 |/J’/{/U/QQ\P
4 12 = f
/'//
—®

11

BAS-326H-202



C4. % Y BE{% (BAS-326H) /Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5925001 UAVEEL PR AUXILIARY PLATE

2 SA4677101 4lRoaq4viay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

3 SA8560001 10| ART4X12 SCREW M4X12

4 021400216 10122+ vh4 NUT 2 M4

5 SA4676201 4lRoa44T37 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

6 SB4407101 1|R2aq14T37 vkl AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L

7 SB4408101 1|RPaq14T 37 VbR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R

8 SB5926001 2(\ABHRDa12T 3k AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

9 SA8672001 2(kPaq49vaB AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION B

10 018501036 47 FARILREX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

11 028050246 4[N H R2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

12 146354002 4| HFH =R WASHER, PLAIN 5

13 S42446001 8|7 FHRILEHFI26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

BAS-326H-202

12



C5. 3% B81% / Feed mechanism

BAS-326H

BAS-311HN

BAS-311HN/326H-202

13



C5. ¥ Y Bi{% / Feed mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY G4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4346001 1|42 4%311H FEED PLATE 311H

2 SA4852201 1|220x1004 %) 1% FEED PLATE 220X100

3 S55484001 2|7 FHRILHHI5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
4 SB4343001 1|X2o YR8 X SENSOR PLATE

5 018400836 | 2|7+ HRILI4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

6 SB4342001 1YY A4 Y SENSOR PLATE

7 018400836 | 2|7+ HRILI4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

8 SB4458001 1|XA DY E—EAAH3 X-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

9 SB4275001 1|70 RE—HXH3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

10 SB4334001 1|XE—2M)YT 14 X MOTOR SETTING PLATE

11 018401036 | 4|7+ ARIJLF4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

12 SA3707101 11K Ex 16 GEAR 16

13 012060536 | 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

14 SA6450101 1|RFUDTHRILE R-Z BEARING HOLDER BASE

15 SA6451101 dGYOPZEIZ LN BEARING HOLDER ASSY

16 018401036 | 2|7+ RIJLF4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

17 018501036 | 2|7 F7RIJLK5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

18 SA4224001 1|=—%F 2941 30 % 40 MARK ATTENTION 30x40

19 S42446001 3[7FHRILEHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
20 SB4459201 1\YAYYE—4AA53 Y-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

21 SB4276001 1|78V RE—HYHS PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

22 SB4188001 1|\YE—2r)YT A% Y MOTOR SETTING PLATE

23 018401036 | 4|7+ ARIJLF4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA4197101 1|1A2)x7 FEED GEAR

25 012060536 | 2|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
26 SA6450101 1|RFULTHRILE R-Z BEARING HOLDER BASE

27 SB4364101|  2|RFTULTHRILE RR—4 BEARING HOLDER SPACER

28 SA6451101 dGYIPZE LN BEARING HOLDER ASSY

29 018401236 | 2|7+ HRILrax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

30 018501036 | 2|7 FILK5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

31 SB5071001 1\YE—BR)Y7L5%9% M [Y-PLATE PACKING M

32 SB4181001 1\YE—2M YT L B80FY Y-PLATE PACKING

33 $55485001 3[7FHRILEHH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

BAS-311HN/326H-202

14



C6. X U Bg{% (BAS-311HN-0[IS) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN-0[]S)

15

BAS-311HN-202




C6. £ Y Bk (BAS-311HN-0[]S) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN-0[]S)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4433001 1NAYITOT3HIZ WORK CLAMP ASSY 311H

2 SB4404001 1AHJTHT WORK CLAMP ARM

3 S35183000 1) =7Tvva12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

4 SA4687101 1|RSA5- SLIDER

5 048100142 1|k AT 24935C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
6 SA4688001 1N RSAE-9HT SUPPORT SLIDER

7 SA4689001 1N RSAZ-HHITTH SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER

8 048040142 2|kATH3HC4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
9 SB4368001 1A T745 L/ -R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVERR
10 SB4367001 1A 745 L/N-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
11 SA4692001 NAHIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

12 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 048080142 1|k A 24H3r508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
14 110367001 AWES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

15 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

16 012060536 2|7F+ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
17 SB4414001 2lLvhy CONNECTING ROD

18 SA4693001 1IN ATTHA SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

19 SB4375001 2|1\ hH SPRING HOLDER

20 SB4374001 NNRhTSy SPRING HOLDER SHAFT

21 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
22 SB4376001 2| BRY R SPRING

23 SB4421001 21Lor vy CONNECTING LINK

24 SB4422001 2|18 R TM4 SHOULDER SCREW M4

25 021400216 2|22 aFvka NUT 2 M4

26 SB4377001 2|1 YT O TLIN- WORK CLAMP LIFTER

27 SA4692001 NAYIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 048080142 1|k A 2493508 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 110367001 AWES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

31 SA3231001 11tV hh>-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

32 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
33 SB4420001 2| Abws- STOPPER

34 018500836 4|7 FRILR5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 SB3849001 4|lESHHAF15 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

36 028050246 4|INRHFH H2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA4864001 21X Y TT7L T F4A4BY= WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

38 S55482001 4|7 FRILRFH24X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
39 SB2131001 1| AHITT7 L RS54/44300G WORK CLAMP SLIDER 300G

40 SA4706101 1A Y TF7I)T-F9= WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
41 SB4453001 1NAHYTFLH2 WORK CLAMP ASSY

42 S55485001 2|7 FHRILEHH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
43 012501031 2|7FES5%10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
44 021500216 2|22 a+vbk5 NUT 2 M5

45 SA4709001 2QMMUFXAZT VAT SHOULDER SCREW

46 SB4457001 1A Y ITA4311HY= WORK CLAMP 311H ASSY

47 SB4373001 2| A Y TR WORK CLAMP SPRING

48 017501616 4|74 )LI5X16 BOLT M5X16

49 SB3849001 4lESHYHAF15 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

50 028050246 4N HH 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

51 S55485001 2|7 FARILRHFHI5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
52 SB4525001 4|7 +ES54X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
53 021400106 411 a4+ vh4 NUT 1 M4

BAS-311HN-202

16



C7. 2V % (BAS-311HN-0[JA) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN-0[JA)

@%\,\»\\\

—_— e, —,———— — — — — — — —— —— —— —— —— —— — ——

17

BAS-311HN-202




C7. £ Y% (BAS-311HN-0[JA) / Feed mechanism (BAS-311HN-0[]A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4454001 1A HTOTFIHIT7-I= WORK CLAMP ASSY 311H AIR

2 SB4404001 1\AvTHTFT WORK CLAMP ARM

3 S35183000 1) =7Tvva12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

4 SA4717001 1o Z-28 CYLINDER SHAFT

5 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 SA4719001 2|T 7V UHARYS AIR CYLINDER ASSY

7 048050142 2|k A S4H375C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

8 SA4720001 21 F-IXT CYLINDER JOINT

9 SA4721001 219N E-IXTH CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

10 048060142 4|k AT 493506 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

11 SB4371001 1NAHITIFLIIN-RIT- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR
12 SB4370001 1A ITHTFLN-LITT7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR
13 SB4369001 217 THFLIN-T7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER AR
14 018400836 2|7 FRIL4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

15 028040246 2|/ AR H 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

16 100645004 2| A+ WASHER

17 SA4692001 NAYIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

18 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

19 048080142 1|k A 2493r5C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

20 110367001 1| FH = WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

21 SA3231001 11Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

22 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

23 SA4863001 NAYITITUFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

24 $23849101 2|2 AT 4AX16 SCREW M4X16

25 SA4864001 21X Y ITT7L T+ 4BY= WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

26 S55482001 4|7 FRILEFH24X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
27 SA4712001 NAHITTLRSAHRIZ WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

28 SA4714001 NAYIT7IRSAFLYS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

29 SA4706101 Al AYITTI)T-FI=2 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

30 SB4455001 1A YT 7RIS WORK CLAMP ASSY R

31 S55485001 1|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
32 012501031 2|7FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
33 021500216 2|22 a4+ vhk5 NUT 2 M5

34 SA4709001 2[MFXAZT D SHOULDER SCREW

35 SB4456001 1NAHTT7ILI2 WORK CLAMP ASSY L

36 S55485001 1|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
37 012501031 2|7+ES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
38 021500216 2|22 a+vhk5 NUT 2 M5

39 SA4709001 2MMF X AT RY SHOULDER SCREW

40 017501616 4|74 )LI5X16 BOLT M5X16

41 SB3849001 AlESHHARF2Y5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

42 028050246 4N H 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 SB4460001 1NAHITAH31IHIS L WORK CLAMP 311H L ASSY

44 SB4461001 1A Y ITA4311HHS R WORK CLAMP 311H R ASSY

45 S55485001 4|7 FRILEFHI5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
46 SB4525001 4|7 FES4X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
47 021400106 41122+ vh4 NUT 1 M4

BAS-311HN-202

18



C8. %\ B8{% (BAS-326H) / Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

19

BAS-326H-202




C8. XY BE{% (BAS-326H) /Feed mechanism (BAS-326H)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5938001 1A THFUs= WORK CLAMP U ASSY

2 SA4717001 1oy 5-8 CYLINDER SHAFT

3 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SA4719001 2|7 UHERYS AIR CYLINDER ASSY

5 048050142 2|k A 5305 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

6 SA4720001 21 XT CYLINDER JOINT

7 SA4721001 219N -IXTFTH CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

8 048060142 4R A S4H3HC6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

9 SB4371101 NAYITHYTFLIN—R IT7— WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR
10 SB4370101 1A THFLNA—LITT7— WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AIR
11 SB4369001 21 THFLIN—TT7— WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER AIR
12 018400836 2|7 FRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

13 028040246 2|\ H 2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

14 100645004 2| A% WASHER

15 SA4692001 NAHIOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

16 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

17 048080142 1|k AP435 C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

18 110367001 AWES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

20 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

21 SA4863001 NAYIT7ITUFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

22 S23849101 2|2 AR 4X16 SCREW M4X16

23 SA4864001 217 Y TT7 T FA4BY= WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

24 S55482001 4|7 FHRILNFI34X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X 14
25 SA4712001 NAYIT7VRSAERIS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

26 SA4706101 21T 7 T-FY= WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

27 SA4714001 NAHITIRSAE LY WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

28 SA4706101 1A YT T7I)T-FU=2 WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

29 SB4455001 1|AY T 7RI WORK CLAMP ASSY R

30 S55485001 1|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
31 012501031 2|7FES5%10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
32 021500216 2|22 a4+ vbk5 NUT 2 M5

33 SA4709001 2QMMFXAZT V2D SHOULDER SCREW

34 SB4456001 1N|AYITTF7ILYS WORK CLAMP ASSY L

35 S55485001 1|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
36 012501031 2|7FES5%10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
37 021500216 2|22 a+vhk5 NUT 2 M5

38 SA4709001 2MMFEAT R SHOULDER SCREW

39 SB4810001 4|7R)LEM5X16 BOLT M5X16

40 SB3849001 4lESHHAF15 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

41 028050246 4|INRHFH $2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

42 SA4870201 1|A Y ITA4326RVZ WORK CLAMP 326R ASSY

43 S55485001 2|7 FARILFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
44 SA4871201 1|AH T (45326193 WORK CLAMP 326L ASSY

45 S55485001 2|7 FRILEHFHE5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
46 SB4525001 4|7 +ES4X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
47 021400106 41 a4 vha NUT 1 M4

BAS-326H-202

20



C9.

%Y BB&R (72 3 »&8&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

<BEYIR: THEHEA T
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type >

< —{&% 4 7| For single type >

< kEE#42 4 7 | For separate type >

( ________ ™
| S > |
| ‘ |
10—||
| >
| P
o J

21

BAS-311HN/326H-202




C9. 2 Y%k (X7 3 &) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
<EYIR: THEDHRALT> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>

1 SA7141001 1311A D) A BA~NVHUBYS 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE B SET

2 SA6604001 1AL 32 H73-311-1 FEED PLATE COVER 311-1

3 S23418001 2| AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

4 SA6603001 NADVARRR-H FEED PLATE SPACER

5 S23418001 2|2 AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

6 025040236 2|ESYARFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
<—{&ka147> <For single type>

7 SA6595001 NAHYITTI3FRAT WORK CLAMP 311F TYPE
<EEDHRA1T> <For separate type>

8 SA6599001 1A ITFL3FRAAT WORK CLAMP 311F R TYPE

9 SA6600001 1A ITTI3FLAAT WORK CLAMP 311F L TYPE
<HhtybAH x> <Cassette clamp>

10 SA7385001 1Dy P4 42311GU2 CASSETTE BOARD 311G ASSY

11 SA5415001 2|15 ToFoavEY ORIGIN STANDARD PIN

12 SA6640101 NTFoTox0a044 OROGIN STANDARD PLATE

BAS-311HN/326H-202

22



D1. # Z _EIFB8% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

0

30 9928

b, X
)g? o<l
s

@
25 26

23

BAS-311HN/326H-204




D1. # 2 £ FB8{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 1N\horyAtHThi STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 1N\horyAHILohy STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 NAVT YA ThLY AR WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 SA7704001 112 97476805VV BALL BEARING 6805VV

5 $23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2|+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1Ay yAHTyTFanssy ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1\horyAHIH7an ROLLER STEPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 2|H R WASHER

10 021060106 2112+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6

11 SA4764001 1o IAHIHFR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061213 1| ILR6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 WAV IAHIOTF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 1|7 F+EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 Nho T IA B IO TAZILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 NAVT YA B IOT AR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 11horyLrhrA STEPPING CLAMP LINK A

19 SA4769101 41526 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 062300416 4|+ ~_R3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

21 SA4770001 11horyLrhrB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 1N\horvyoy STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 Nhorvyoosoy SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 N7y STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 WA ITTI 908 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 W ES WASHER

29 048080142 1|k AT L5308 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|7+ E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
32 SA4779101 N Y75 LIN- STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1hor 745 L/N-am ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1|z ka0 ROLLER

35 SA4780001 NAVTITTLIN-DY SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|7 FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 S25310101 1S54 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA4775101 1N\hory7rayk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1Nhory7rayRyETs JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 2|3 YXTI= ROUND JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2|32 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1Y k6rRY A NUT(FT),M6

43 SA8689001 1|2 AR T6X12 SCREW M6X12

44 017061612 1|7RJLF6X16 BOLT M6X16

45 017065002 1|78 )LF6X50 BOLT M6X50

46 SA4778001 1A IR+ PRESSER BAR CLAMP

47 018400836 1|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

48 SA1174002 NASZFIAIEYRIMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW M14
49 SA1175002 CE AN ESS VIS VT ADJUST SCREW NUT

50 SA5300001 1|AH TR PRESSER BAR SPRING

51 S$10112101 NAYINRTFA PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
52 SA5301001 NASTNRHS- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
53 SA2195001 1|AH TR AL PRESSER BAR BUSH

54 012060536 1|7+ EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
55 111466121 1AH TR PRESSER BAR

56+ P.74 1N1AHT7> PRESSER FOOT

57 S13399001 1| AR $3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

58 151439102 P ES WASHER

BAS-311HN/326H-204

24



D2. ## 2 LT8R (BAS-311HN-0[IS) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (BAS-311HN-0LIS)

11 7 14

BAS-311HN-204
25



D2. 2z E(TEE{& (BAS-311HN-0[]S) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (BAS-311HN-0[]S)

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5593001 1R-LTva LINEAR BUSH 16

2 SB4381001 W)=ZFToab A% LINEAR BUSH SETTING PLATE

3 018400836 2|7 FRIL4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

4 SB4424001 NAHVIT7T 132932 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
5 SB4423001 1|2 -kE 150X100 SEAT E 150X100

6 062400416 4|F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

7 SA4736001 NAHTT77 LN~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

8 152744001 113axoUAhoavEY PIN

9 102630021 NNYRDToFA4hYav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
10 SA4737001 1AHYIT75L/\-5B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B

11 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 S20356001 1eEZHHFR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

13 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E8

14 012060636 2(7+ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 118208001 I EVAVE S = DOWEL PIN

16 SA4738001 1A 75)00 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK

17 SB0705101 217 YIT7HF I DT LINK SHOULDER SCREW

18 SA4739001 NAHIT77 1% WORK CLAMP SPRING

19 SA4741301 11&-42-T357 vk MOTOR BRACKET

20 SB4382001 1AV IT7T7E-R1442 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

21 018501036 2|7FHRILE5EX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

22 SB4277201 1\ RE-2PHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

23 018401036 4|7 FARILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA4743001 WA I 7T IROFY WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

25 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4744001 NABZT7T7To00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 SA4647001 2|32 /76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 048100142 2|k AT H535C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 062400616 1(F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SB3848001 NeSYHRFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 SA4745001 NAY I T T hLFxy WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

32 016061031 1|7+ k41)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
33 012060636 1|7 F+E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4746001 NAHVITT7ThL WORK CLAMP CAM

35 S$35079000 1[=-FJ/LBa-33X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8

36 016061031 1|7+ k41)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 012060636 1|7 F+E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA4747001 NAY I oTURYT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 018400636 1|7 FHRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 SA4748101 NAHSIT7TLIN-D0 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

41 012060636 1|7 F+E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 SA6210001 1NhoryoRoL 8- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 SA3441101 1\AHT77andy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 070696800 1RATIUI46962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ

45 109763022 1 FH WASHER

46 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA4750001 NABITT7TIRIL 8- WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 SA3441101 1AHYI745ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 070696800 1|RATSU476962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 696ZZ

50 109763022 1 HFH xR WASHER

51 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52 S20356001 1EZHHFR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

53 SA4752001 1WAV ITT7ThLR YN WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER

54 062400616 2|F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA4753001 NABV 7752142 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 062400616 2|+ /204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

57 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 018061236 2|7+ HRILE6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

59 SA4224001 1|=-2F 7 130X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

BAS-311HN-204

26



D3. # Z _EIFEA% (-0[JA) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[]A)

27

BAS-311HN/326H-204




D3. #x EITEE4& (-0[JA) /Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[JA)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4741301 1E&-2-T37vk MOTOR BRACKET

2 SB4382001 NAYIT7TE—RA4S WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

3 018501036 2(7FRILREX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 SB4277001 1/VLRE—RPYS PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

5 018401036 4|7 FHRIL4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

6 SA4743001 NAH 7T IR I%Y WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

7 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 NAYITTITo00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 2(2<97/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

10 048100142 2|kAT2H37C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 1[F~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 SB3848001 1NEZYHRF104 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

13 SA4745001 NV IT7 T hLTY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

14 016061031 1|7 Fk731)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 NAYIToTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 1|7 FRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

18 SA4748101 NAHBITTLIIN-D0 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

19 012060636 1177 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 AU TR STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441101 1NAHT77aasy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 1|RE /769622 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69677

23 109763022 kS WASHER

24 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 SA4753001 NAYIT7 T Y-44 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
26 018400836 2[7FRILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

27 018061236 2|7 FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

28 159163000 113 Lt>29 RUBBER CAP 29

29 104821001 2|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

30 118550001 (I EVNVE S =N PIN DOWEL

31 SA4757101 11teYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

32 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 012060636 1(7FE>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4224001 1(¥-UF177130X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

BAS-311HN/326H-204

28



E. T#hB8% / Lower shaft mechanism

35 50 51

47

_ o

@ 46

29

BAS-311HN/326H-305




E. T#hRH{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 23 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 | 1|95V oAYEEL R SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 |  1|FVk67kY A NUT(FT),M6

3 SA3228101| 1|39RHEY ROCK GEAR

4 SA4782001 |  1|3HRHEYTH ROCK GEAR SHAFT

5 SA3231001| 1|&YrHS-B SET SCREW COLLAR B

6 012060536 |  2|7F+ES56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233101| 1|EVrAS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S23651001 | 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 |  3|7+E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783101 |  1|343443 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 SB4187101 |  1|34S944)L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

12 012060636 |  1|7+E56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA3238401| 1|h=FIvtEvysy ADJUSTING STUD

14 081003670 | 1|0y 5PW3 ORING PW3

15 SB4508101 |  1|AAHTAIHYHHS SHUTTLE RACE BASE SETH

16 SB4509001 |  1|AAHTHAHHS SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY H
17 S02429201 1heAb 7T 4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
18 SA4199001 |  2|>AHRT3xX4 SCREW M3X4

19 SA3241001 |  2|AAHTRIVT YA S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
20 152684101 | 2|AAHTRUVA R COMPRESSION SPRING

21 402887001 |  2[¥H*3.2 WASHER, 3.2

22 062300616 |  2|3-~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

23 SA9396001 | 2|ZTILk FELT

24 S59886001 1|7TILk FELT, L=360

25 SA9397001 | 2|FLt55 RUBBER CAP 5.5

26 SA9793001 | 1|E=LFa-T VINYL TUBE L=160

27 S50557000 | 1|E=LFa1-T OIL TUBE

28 SB3511001 | 1|E=LFa-T VINYL TUBE

29 SB4392001 | 1|E=LFa—T OIL TUBE L=380

30 SB4464101 |  1|ZzILks= FELT ASSY

31 SA3242001 | 1|ZT)Lk4HT FELT HOLDER

32 SA9191001 | 2| AHRIM3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

33 SA3274101| 1|ZT)LrAHT FELT HOLDER

34 S47307001 | 2|v ART3x4 SCREW, M3X4

35 012060636 |  1|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36+ P.73 1|RS1/3- DRIVER

37 018501232 | 1|7 FHRILI56X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

38 048070342 | 1|kATE7 RETAINING RING E7

39+ P.73 1|AAH< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

40+ P.73 1|h=ass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOX
41+ P.73 1|REV7-253 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42+ P.73 17r-Z2FIHo % TENSION SPRING

43+ P.73 1AREU -2 HRS BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
44+ P.73 1199 7Ry LR ANTI-SPIN SPRING

45+ P.73 1|REY BOBBIN

46 SA3283101| 1|EYrAS-R SET SCREW COLLARR

47 012500536 |  1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 SA8707001 | 1|ZTJLk FELT

49 108802001 1|93 E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

50 SA3238401 | 1|h<FIvtEYLH ADJUSTING STUD

51 081003670 | 1|0y 4 PW3 ORING PW3

BAS-311HN/326H-305

30



F. #5;m;8;8B91% / Lubrication

BAS-311HN/326H-350
31



F. #5808 &B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1M AR SET SCREW

2 SA4785101 1922 9H8- CRANK COVER

3 SB4155001 (AYZ BAND

4 062061016 3| ~06X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

5 SA4787001 NIZ20F2024% CRANK WICK PLATE

6 062400616 2|F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA5294001 11EZV3EE FLAT WICK L=90

8 SA4786101 NARAT7ITILE FELT

9 SA3503201 1Ry Fa0a44T LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
10 SA3504201 1RO FYTIILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT

11 018400636 2[7FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

12 SA4788001 11 7vEYFavagyT WICK SUPPORT

13 062400616 1[F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

14 SA6593001 11EZV3EE FLAT WICK L=180

15 SA6580001 HEEl=S WICK L=780

16 S07459100 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=240

17 SA6576001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=210

18 SA6087001 NANYRIEESHT WICK SUPPORT

19 104567101 13T YT WICK SUPPORT

20 549992000 2|FMILRYRTR OIL GAUGE WINDOW

21 SA4025001 1[V2EE 4x4 L=180 WICK, 4x4 L=180

22 SA2864001 1|E=—ILFa—T OIL TUBE L=193

23 SB4524001 1[V=EE6X6 WICK 6X6 L=380

24 S09043000 4|17 )Lk FELT

25 549982000 1(7=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400

26 S48189000 NAAINF1-T OIL TUBE L=280

27 SA3246001 1NFVvFa1vayyT GEAR WICK SUPPORT

28 SA3280001 1FVIIILE GEAR FELT

29 SA4789101 182 9F%21021 4418 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
30 062060816 1[F~26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

31 145547021 11 Fa-THRILE TUBE HOLDER

32 062400616 1|+ ~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

33 026040136 1|eEZYHRIF 54 WASHER PLAIN S 4

34 S49957000 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700

35 SA4791101 1NEZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=620

36 SB6613001 1|3—kRILS CORD HOLDER

37 525567000 1|3-FHRILF#8 CORD HOLDER #8

38 0A5401006 1|+~ 24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
39 0A5401006 1|+ 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
40 525664000 2|a-RRILEH#6 CORD HOLDER #6

41 SA1394101 2(3a-FAHTUs CORD HOLDER U3

42 SB4468001 3|2—=7FIL TERMINAL

43 $38266000 3[h=oHuoT Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT

44 SA2929001 [T Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

45 0A5401006 3[+F~HH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
46 0A5401006 2+ R4 9=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
47 0A5401006 3[+F~H£H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
48 SB4387001 1A AILHAN— OIL COVER

49 SB4388001 NAAI A=y F OIL COVER PACKING

50 018401036 10| 7 F R ILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

51 S$50359001 1| F1-THHID TUBE SUPPORT, D

52 $38265000 11%-2F L TERMINAL, L

53 142274101 113 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

54 S$59886001 117Uk FELT, L=360

55 SA9793001 1NEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE L=160

56 SA5339101 S| A AN F 4T OIL FEEDING PIPE

57 SB4570001 2|7z )Lk FELT L=230

58 SB4037001 2|EZ)LFa-7 VINYL TUBE

59 S08003000 1[72EE 4X4 WICK 4X4

60 SA6576001 11EZLFa-T OIL TUBE L=210

61 SB4736001 1[7=EE3X3(145) WICK 3X3 L=145

BAS-311HN/326H-350

32



F. ¥5:8:8:8B9{% / Lubrication

BAS-311HN/326H-350
33



F. #5808 &B84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
62 $50547000 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE

63 SB4352001 2(YS9 o2 9IRS Y-RACK SHAFT FELT ASSY

64 S$50527000 2|E=Z)LFa-7 OIL TUBE

65 SB4189001 2(YS9 o2y hiN— Y-RACK SHAFT COVER

BAS-311HN/326H-350

34



G. i@ L B8f% / Threading mechanism

<-07AR | For -07A >

35

BAS-311HN/326H-401




G. %@ L% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB6587001 1ML HYYDH= THREAD BREAKAGE DETECTOR UNIT

2 SB2636001 1|12V AT THREAD RETAINER

3 012500536 2|7FES5%5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA3306001 1Fo%27-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

5 120265002 1| FINRTFHR SPRING WASHER

6 S07350002 1|FH=R WASHER PLAIN

7 S55485001 1|7 FHRILEFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

8 SA4333001 1|7-LA1+2FB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

9 062500616 1| ~R35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA6391001 117-LA+=FC ARM THREAD GUIDE C

11 062500616 1|7~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 SB1086001 1|7-LARSFD ARM THREAD GUIDE D

13 062500616 1|~R35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

14 SA3256001 1ARFIAIIARDA TENSION STUD A

15 145446001 2[4+ FIADLHYS DISC TENSION

16 SA8691001 1| 7-LAbhAY THREAD GUIDE ARM

17 021400306 113> a7+ vh4 NUT 3 M4

18 SA9207001 1|3 LAsN- RUBBER COVER

19+ P.74 NNYRIANTUFAA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE,A

20 SA3258001 1/NJRDAZILDA ST o FA N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE,D

21 100136001 1A+ FI OV TENSION NUT

22+ P.74 1 29FIA o \% SUB TENSION SPRING

23+ P.74 1UFAHUNRNRHITHFAHR WASHER

24+ P.74 AEGLUIAS¢ THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<-03[1, -05[1/> <For -03[], -05[]>

25 SB6468002 1|DTA+Fa DT o= D TENSION ASSY

26 SB6433001 1[DTARFaHIARD DT TENSION STUD

27 SB1088101 1|t vbH5—DT SET COLLARDT

28 SB1180201 1FU21)0H SHAFT

29 SB1181001 1|DTOw 3y DT CUSHION

30 SA6190001 1[DTA+FaHT Y5 DISCDT

31 SB1267001 (I=EPI7AES COIL SPRING

32 145446001 1A Fao43 DISC TENSION

33 SB1281001 17—\ 3545 TAPER DISC PRESSER

34 018301036 1(7FHRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

35 SB1182101 1IDTAFIL 5 (492 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

36 012400436 1|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

37 048060142 1|k A2 H3%5C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

38 109763022 2 ES WASHER

39 SB6264001 1|E21.8X25 PIN 1.8X25
<-07AR> <For -07A>

40 SA3520501 AFIAHLFADYZ TENSION BRACKET D ASSY

41 SA3254001 1A bFam 54 TENSION BRACKET

42 100402004 1|k AR 3,57 SET SCREW SM3.57

43 SA3255001 1A FamRy TENSION STUD

44 145446001 2[4 bFao93 DISC TENSION

45 159805001 1AbFaoi9saH5T TENSION DISC PRESSER

46 S12441001 NFIIVNRIIHH R WASHER

47 S31032002 1A +FaosFybk TENSION NUT

48+ P.74 1A bFIovx TENSION SPRING

49 S12699000 1ML AE Y TENSION RELEASE PIN
AFFTLarvibam> <Option parts>

50 152881101 1NZFL 42492 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

51 012060636 1|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

52 152883000 17X JLR8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

53 152884001 1 ZFL A1 R NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

54 062670412 1|7~3357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4

BAS-311HN/326H-401

36


hayakano
テキストボックス
S12699000


H. %%:R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

37

BAS-311HN/326H-402




H. % #R§{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4389001 1172 22%311H TOP COVER 311H

2 SA3290001 A= FRLIN-DY SHAFT,BW-LEVER

3 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 A< FL /- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 A Sl SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 HEE2ATS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 kS WASHER

8 062350616 1|7 "235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

9 155559021 IlEZH AR WASHER PLAIN

10 048050342 3|kATJES RETAINING RING E5

11 SA3293001 NARTFIADYH STUD B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1 REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 018401236 1|7 FRILE4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

14 SA3294001 1 REVAYT BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S23418002 1| ARTAXE SCREW M4X5

16 SA3295001 1NATH IR CLAW B-WINDER

17 012400436 417 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NHARREFYARD AR SPRING, TWIST

19 SA4796001 NAR-H-HF- SPACER COLLER

20 SA3296001 B E 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 UELEG 2254 WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 =Py BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
23 SA1988001 1 RE>D 7 BOBBIN SUPPORT

24 S$10268001 AT FL/N-EF/N\R SPRING

25 SA3298001 NARYIRD S STPPER SHAFT,B-WINDER

26 SA3299001 (AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|7 /"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

28 SB1253001 NAbRFFIavTvs BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446002 24 FIVLYS DISC TENSION

30 100401022 NARFIVRR TENSION SPRING

31 S31032002 NAcFaosFybk TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 UBEPZASSPE S W E S WASHER

33 062061016 6|7 ~~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

BAS-311HN/326H-402

38



J. %tIYESR/ Thread trimmer mechanism

39

BAS-311HN/326H-403




J. %Y1 Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4131001 RS DYFN THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 $23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1NIL/ARNIY A5 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 SB6577001 NARFJIL/AK THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 021400216 2|12 aFvh4 NUT 2 M4

6 028040246 2|\ RHYHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 SB3848001 2| HRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 SA3307001 1YL /AkLN- SOLENOID LEVER

9 012400436 1(7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1\L/4k9vs3y SOLENOID CUSHION

11 S02652021 v ES WASHER

12 555484001 2| 7RIV H35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
13 SA4799001 ORI LIN-F LN~ PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER

14 SA3306001 1NFoRD7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3

15 SA3309201 NART) ORI/ TR-DRIVING LEVER

16 SA3310001 1|/4+F1)a0 COLLAR TR-TRIMMER

17 SA3311001 1A+ Yanoy COLLAR SHAFT

18 $46903001 NTETYFRARTAXSE SET SCREW, M4X5

19 048040342 1|{bATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

20 SB4416001 R =DI NN THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY V
21 SB4393001 1A +F)oykv THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

22 S$32465101 2[4y T2 BALL JOINT ASSY

23 021060306 2|32 aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

24 SB4401001 1|Z 2 +26.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

25 SB4401001 1|F 2 46.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

26 S$23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 231071001 1[ARIL8X15 BUSH, 8X15

28 SA3312201 NIRILIN-FoFADD GUIDE SHAFT

29 SA6572001 1(73EE WICK L=140

30 SA3313101 NIRID Y xR SPRING,COMPRESSION

31 021060306 1(3 27 vh6 NUT 3 M6

32 154596000 1A FUALLN-DYLAY CUSHION

33 S$25475101 1|kART6 SET SCREW M6X19

34 021060106 11> arvhe NUT 1 M6

35 SB4397001 NARFYLN— THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

36 SB4415001 AEEI=DI NN THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY H
37 SB4391001 1A +F)OykH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

38 S$32465101 2[4y T BALL JOINT ASSY

39 021060306 2|32 aFvhk6 NUT 3 M6

40 SB4399001 1NALFILN=DD SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER

41 SA4545001 2|hoY SPACER

42 012060636 2|77 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43 021060306 1(32 27 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

44 SB4398001 AL SPRING HOOK

45 SA3321001 NARF)ERD AR SPRING,EXTENSION

46 SB4401001 1|72 226.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

47 021060306 1(32a27Fvhk6 NUT 3 M6

48 SB4395001 1A /\LN— MOVING KNIFE LEVER

49 SA4588001 11evhhs- SET COLLAR

50 012500536 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 SB4401001 1|52 16.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

52 021060306 1(3>a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

53 018061636 1|7 FHRIL6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

54 SB4396001 1A= SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
55 SB4400001 2[R AMFH R THRUST WASHER

56 SB4394001 1AL HY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
57 SA4354001 1|Zo1T6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8

58 SB4595001 NAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

59 SA6596001 1A\ FEyk MOVABLE KNIFE SET F

60 SA4518001 1NARINT R MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
61 SA4519001 1N RAZAMFH R THRUST WASHER

BAS-311HN/326H-403

40



J. %Y BER/ Thread trimmer mechanism

S
&4 @—gé
&
/-\
_><T38 |
|
|

(@@

) )
/L
1

o
| N
| é@j’{@ @ @@
N
)
§_

41

BAS-311HN/326H-403




J. 21 Y E84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
62 S00705001 UENrIAY s MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

63+ P.73 1|3 T4/ \FL FIXED KNIFE FL

64 062300416 6|7F~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

65 SB3847001 BlEZHHARFa3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

66+ P.73 NANIT 1522 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2

67 100360003 2| 472238 SCREW

68 $25310101 2(95%4 SCREW, FLAT M4

69 SA3538001 2[2ARTAX8 SCREW,M4X8

70 SA6273101 1 AAHh<h/\-T7YoU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
71 028030246 4| INRHFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

72 SB0713001 N A B TR BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING

BAS-311HN/326H-403

42



K. %34 \B84% / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-311HN/326H-405

43



K. % $L UL BE{&R / Thread wiper mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY G4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4297101 1A NSLIIL/AEHS THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 SA9853101 11750293 L PLUNGER RUBBER

3 S41206001 1A kNS A3 THREAD WIPER SPRING

4 S41205001 1|ES5HH* WASHER, PLAIN

5 S25456021 3|7y PLUNGER PIN

6 SB4379001 1|4RNSAYLIAER) Y4 A [T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
7 SA4806101 1YL /48 H8- SOLENOID COVER

8 062300616 |  4|+~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 SB4378001 AN 4% THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET
10 018400836 | 1|7+ ARILI4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

11 SB3848001 1|ESHHRFa4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

12 SA8057001 1ARNSA952 993 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

13 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

14 $25454021 112y rhF- SET SCREW COLLAR

15 $25279101 1|78k A9HRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

16 SA2287001 1247813 SPRING

17 149097000 |  1|>avA4 -+ SILENT SHEET

18 SA5219001 AEIASZ (=PI THREAD WIPER ROD

19 110735022 1|5 A+ WASHER

20 048030342 1|FATJES RETAINING RING E3

21 $10470201 1748 WIPER

22 060400516 |  1|/812K4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

23 S03677001 1|5 A+ WASHER

24 0A4300806 |  2[+F 44 =3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
25 146288021 AN HS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

26 SA5213001 1|74 sWwos STOP SWITCH ASSY

27 S55485001 2|7 HRILMHH3EX12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

BAS-311HN/326H-405

44



L1. 20 2OFFR(TI2ILTa >y L/ A4 F) Tension release mechanism (Digital tension solenoid)

BAS-311HN/326H-406

45



L1. 2 2 OBERT L LT av YL/ 4 K)/ Tension release mechanism (Digital tension solenoid)

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6467001 1|DTYL/ARI=S DT SOLENOID ASSY

2 017400802 2|RJLR4X8 BOLT M4X8

3 028040246 2[R HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 SB3848001 2|EZHRFav4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 017401015 1|78 JLR4X10 BOLT M4X10

6 021400306 1(3arvh4 NUT 3 M4

7 025040332 1NeZYART 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

8 SB1179001 NI/ Dyiay SOLENOID CUSHION

9 SB4380001 NWIL/ARNIIr 45 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 SB0794101 11 7oavyb /A48 DT TENSION SOLENOID

11 062500816 2|F~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

12 SB6261001 1|2+ H3X50 SHAFT 3X50

13 SB1192001 2[4 bV ARYTY T TENSION RELEASE BAR BUSH
14 SB0787101 1YL/ ARFAN— SOLENOID COVER

15 060400516 2|\ A1 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

BAS-311HN/326H-406

46



L2. D 2 HBEEFR (D B8V L/ 4 F) | Tension release mechanism (Tension release solenoid)

BAS-311HN/326H-406

47


hayakano
タイプライター


L2. 20 2 0BE& (kP BHY L/ A4 F)/ Tension release mechanism (Tension release solenoid)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4467101 AL AYZ TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY
2 017400802 2|R)L4ax8 BOLT M4X8

3 028040246 2|\ R Y H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 SB3848001 2|ESHHRFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

5 017401415 1|7RILb4X14 BOLT M4X14

6 021400306 11322 vh4 NUT 3 M4

7 025040332 1NESHYHRT 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

8 SB1179001 11VL /A48y SOLENOID CUSHION

9 SB4380001 1NJIL/ARNIYT AR SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

10 SB4345001] 11 7oiavvyb/M4k TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
11 062500816 2|+ ~_a5x%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

12 SB4155001 IVAVIN BAND

13 SB6261001 1|3 %7+3X50 SHAFT 3X50

14 SB1192001 211 ARDIH TS TENSION RELEASE BAR BUSH

15 SB4486001 ARIL AN PRESSER FOOT D

16 SB0787101 1YL /ARHN- SOLENOID COVER

17 060400516 2|/ 81 R4x5 SCREW BIND M4X5

BAS-311HN/326H-406

48


hayakano
タイプライター

hayakano
タイプライター

hayakano
テキストボックス
SB4345001

hayakano
テキストボックス
TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID


M1.a3> bA—JLAKRy & XB% / Control box

< EyNrm A | For Europe >

BAS-311HN/326H-502

49



M1. 3> ka—)LRy 4 XE8{% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB6414001 1AL F /893 311H SA MAIN PCB ASSY 311H S/A

2 SB4541101 1|E-42%/\>93 311H MOTOR PCB ASSY 311H

3 J04417001 2|GEa-X10A-250V G FUSE 10A-250V:FGMB

4 SA9500201 1N\ T7ToroF 092 POWER PCB ASSY

5 S37060001 1| 7-R<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

6 S37059001 1|PE<-% LABEL, PE

7 SA9893001 4|hH AR IL8X65 BOLT M8X65

8 025080336 4|lESHHRSF 18 WASHER PLAIN L 8

9 028080246 4|\ H 2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

10 021080206 8|2 aFvhk8 NUT 2 M8

11 SA9725001 1NZNIVhyTr6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150

12 SA9602101 1723z z=vhk-a TREADLE UNIT -EX

13 J00353001 4|+F~tY+5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<BX A = FA> <For Europe>

14 SA9559001 1|CE Z4I)L% 9= CE FILTER BOX ASSY

15 SA9564001 1[CETZAMILA-H-R CE FILTER CASE

16 SA9565001 1|[CETAIILAF /NI CE FILTER PCB ASSY

17 S03816001 4(+<)LEH45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

18 200190001 5|7V )L 10X20 STAPLE 10X20

BAS-311HN/326H-502

50



M2. 32 bO—JLAR v & ZB% / Control box

5+

[‘

BAS-311HN/326H-502

51



M2. 3> ka—)LRy 4 XE§4% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
<=#%H 200V AC 3> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BXMREA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1[FSW o2 SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=#%H 220V AC F> <For Three phase 220V AC>
<K A F> <For the Americas>

1+ SA9831001 1[FSW 9= SUT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<Bi#H 220V ACAR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<TFOT - — % - B m > <For Asia, General and Europe>

2+ SA9535001 1[F>swozcce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<Ei#H 220V ACHR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<hEmA> <For China>

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 17452 SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V

3 S03816001 2[+<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

4 200190001 2| XTI IL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<Hi#H 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<BZ&M[A> <For Japan>

5+ SB1229001 1|, ARV RRFa 792 TRANCE BOX 100V SUPPLY
<Ko A F> <For the Americas>

5+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1S RRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<=%H 380VAE> <For Three phase 380V>
<FOT-—RmA> <For General and Asia>

6+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1SRRI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<HmEmMAA> <For China>

6+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1S RARYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
<=1#H 400VFR> <For Three phase 400V>
<BR M = A > <For Europe>

6+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1SV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX

7 SA9914001 1ZRILAhT 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

BAS-311HN/326H-502

52



N. Z2[£R8{% / Air pressure mechanism

o A
~ ns
o nﬂum
A0
0 g A2
(4 :._m
o :/..“
N a
+* O
</
/ 7
- @
@
~ 2!
-

BAS-311HN/326H-514

53



N. Z2[£E81% / Air pressure mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5281201 1|72\ ILT2A93 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 SA5289001 1|==h-JLF2 MANIFOLD2

3 S39116100 2[/8)LTVQz2151S-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 SA5283001 1Y AL 24 AN10-1 SILENCER AN10-1

5 SA5282001 1([LFaL-32 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 S09228000 1A 14=vy7)L NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 SA7588001 1|PTTILR1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

8 SB0445001 A PE 2 AP FINGER VALVE

9 153274001 2|11/8h At CAP, 1/8

10 SA5286101 1TV A4 SETTING PLATE VALVE

11 028050246 2|/ \RHFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

12 018503036 2|7 F7RILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

13 SA5191001 1\ TN-RR2LD3 VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY

14 SA6405001 1|F40>Fa-TR AIRTUBER

15 SA6406001 1|Fq40>Fa-JL AIR TUBE L

16 SA6405002 1|F4a>F2-TR AIRTUBER

17 SA6406002 1|F14a>Fa-JL AIR TUBE L

18 SA6407001 1| R7845)L470S SPIRAL,470S

19 032422003 2[(+2<ILES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20

20 148847001 2| H = WASHER PLAIN 4.76

21 149287000 1F1aro507 CORD HOLDER 7N

22 0A5401006 1|+F~_H534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

23 228475000 3[4V /8K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
FATa > <Option parts>

24 149796001 1T LR-RAFTVF AIR HOSE W/CONNECTOR

BAS-311HN/326H-514

54



P. EXE R EH% / Power supply equipment

55

BAS-311HN/326H-515




P it O

BE{% / Power supply equipment

FE,2< AR
REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 4[a-FRILE#S CORD HOLDER #8
2 0A5401006 4|+F~4924X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 149547000 2|a-F4H5 T CORD HOLDER 4N
4 0A5401006 2[+F~H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 552907000 1|3-kFARILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10
6 0A5401006 1|+ ~_+H-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
7 SB4260001 NV7roToteo99s H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
8 062300816 3|+~3x8 SCREW PAN M3X8
9 SB4296101 1|k TSWos SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
10 0A5301605 2[+F_49=3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
11 SB1200101 1,2 TSWhYYr 445 SWITCH MACHINE HEAD PLATE
12 0A5401006 2[+F~H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 SA5210001 NARNTAIL /AR IN-R R THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
14 SB4259001 1TASWA—FRR STOP SWITCH HARNESS 311H
15 SB4261001 1W7—RtEY GROUND WIRE HEAD-BOX
16 0A5401006 1|+~ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 SB4096001 1|3-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER #12
18 0A5401006 1|+~ 424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
19 S00470000 1|A-FHRILF-#16 CORD HOLDER 16N
20 0A5401006 1|+~ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
21 218859001 2[4 5 M150 BINDER M150
22 SB4155001 AV BAND
23 SA6366001 1|R7345)L1408 SPIRAL TUBE
24 SB4155001 (AN BAND
25 SA6560101 1| R/345JL140SS SPIRAL,140SS
26 SB4155001 (AN BAND

BAS-311HN/326H-515

56



- RS/ X1~ JLE§{R / Motor mechanism and LCD panel

Q. E&T—4—

BAS-311HN/326H-650

57



Q. E—4 — - i&&/ 3 JLE{R / Motor mechanism and LCD panel

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0752101 1|E—424307KF2 MOTOR 430 SUPPLY
2 SB6019001 NFTRTITAM TNV PROGRAMMER MAIN PCB ASSY
3 SB6313001 11705 5</\—2xZ3100 PROGRAMMER HARNESS 3100
4 SB6472001 NA—F—/N\—FRRA MN-KEY HARNESS
5 SB6525001 11785 5<2%—F/\0)% PROGRAMMER KEY PCB ASSY
6 SB6538001 1 7—ATL—bk EARTH PLATE
7 SB6539001 11F—HR—F KEYBOARD
8 SB6540001 1A=V ILF— CURSOR KEY
9 SB6541001 3| Fyaxt— PUSH KEY
10 SB6542001 NI THhN—H= REAR COVER ASSY
11 SB6545001 1[4 KH/\—SD SIDE COVER SD
12 SB6546001 1A KAH/\—USB SIDE COVER USB
13 SB6547001 1(4 4 K#H/\—BCR SIDE COVER BCR
14 SB6551001 1| TFTHIN—T4% REAR COVER CAP
15 SB6552001 1NIT7REUE REAR STAND
16 085310816 5[\ 1> FBX2 A +3X8 TAPTITE BIND B M3X6
17 085311016 8|/ N1 KFBAAF3X10 TAPTITE BIND B M3X10
18 SB6557001 11oviardl RUBBER CUSHON
19 SB6554001 11Z7aos<oL—FKIiL PROGRAMMER CRADLE
20 SB6555001 11o9L—FILR) YT 442 CRADLE MOUNTING PLATE
21 SB6556001 1RUD=2 PEN ASSY
22 0B0452006 4(+< JLEZ45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20
23 004400803 1|+H#534 %8 SCREW, FLAT M4x8
24 200190001 2(RAFYTIL 10x 20 STAPLE 10x20
<EfiHH— g m (OT L) > <For General export (W/O LOGO)>
25+ SB6532001 1{zavbhN—5= FRONT COVER ASSY
26+ SB6581001 18327055393 PANEL PROGRAMMER ASSY
< — g > <For General export>
25+ SB6532002 117avkh/—5= FRONT COVER ASSY
26+ SB6581002 18327055393 PANEL PROGRAMMER ASSY

BAS-311HN/326H-650

58



R. Bk B81% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

BAS-311HN/326H-651

59



R. P54 B8{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1565001 1 TYRSWAL AU /-2 R CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW
2 SA6038101 112L27vbSWHE 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

BAS-311HN/326H-651

60



T1. (IEEEBR(A 7 3 »88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

Ccdeeb 0,

)
=2 1A <

BAS-311HN/326H-940

61



T1.BEERM® (A7 3> &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7500001 1|OPT=/R-JLE5E Y OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA7501001 1|OP7=R-JLR5D= OPTION MANIFOLD 5 ASSY

3 SA5290001 1|7 =7R-JLK5 MANIFOLD5

4 S39116100 1173)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ21518-5

5 S$53982000 2|75o% T TL-ME BLANKING PLATE ASSY

6 SA7166101 NI TIN-RAXTD2 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1

7 SA7171001 1|OPYAH/NILT I OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

8 S39116100 1173)LTVQZ2151S-5 VALVE VQZ21518-5

9 SA7167101 1 VA HNIILT 1\-F XSG OP VALVE HARNESS SG

10 SA7197101 12807023V IoF 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE
11 S34706000 T T7-2)%10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

12 018302036 2(7FHRILR3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20

13 S12150000 2|7R-R T JLRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

14 S34533001 TSI A COUNTERSINK CLAW

15 S34534101 = M G/ SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
16 155510001 1NAFIAVF YR TENSION NUT

17 146060000 B4 PZA%S SPRING

18 146059001 117LToiavryk PRE-TENSION NUT

19 146058001 1NFTLToiavnx PRE-TENSION SPRING

20 146206009 NANTZ o FAHSHHT DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

21 144504001 A 7 ol i) THREAD GUIDE DISC

22 SA7199001 1) E-R)Yir 445 SETTING BRACKET CYLINDER
23 017081606 2|7RJLb8X16 BOLT M8X16

24 S15031010 2(z7-F21-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

25 SA7155001 2| RAR-H SPACER

26 S00480000 2[a-FRILEH#S CORD HOLDER 5N

27 0A5401006 2+ R4 934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 525907000 1|3-FRILF#H9 CORD HOLDER #9

29 SA3416101 NA+FIAI/NRLL TENSION SPRING LL

30 S48140002 deES WASHER

31+ P.74 NFIADDNROIHH R WASHER

BAS-311HN/326H-940

62



T2. (EEERBR(F T a3 &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311HN/326H-940

63



T2. (FEREEMR (4 7> 3 U &)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY mm % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5559101 N=-FLI-5-VIF Ik NEEDLE COOLER SET

2 S18027201 11=-FL7B7- NEEDLE BLOWER

3 062400816 2|F~04X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

4 S15031010 NIT7-F21-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

5 S04897000 1173574 PLUG 4

6 SA7155001 2| AR SPACER

7 S10243000 2[F14829F52TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

8 0A5401006 2[+F~H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

9 525907000 1|3-FARILF#I CORD HOLDER #9

BAS-311HN/326H-940

64



T3. (HEEERBR(F 7 a3 > 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

32
30 F3,8

41 \%33
L46 @'{

[T~ % R N
20 < ' |

21 ~~

=~ )

— —— — — — — — — — — —— — — — — — — — — — — —

© g e
Sl ]
0gy /@) g

BAS-311HN/326H-940
65



T3. (FEREEMR (73> &B&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7189101 1 R-LY T2 9F 1Yk [INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET

2 S12633309 1A TOSILAYZ WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY LA

3 S$12634109 NAYITIOZUIRILEA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER A
4 S$12635009 1A TOZ29RILIB WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
5 S12636001 1NAHITHS9RILEC WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
6 S12641009 NI ORIV ETH Y SPACER, CRNK HOLDER

7 $59894001 2|7 F7RIL+437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12

8 SA6373001 NINOTI)TTA REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

9 018301236 2|7 FHRILR3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

10 018301036 2|7 FRILE3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

11 S05665001 11AHTIO52ULA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

12 154235001 AV 2Z 2a REVERSE GEAR

13 154236001 "IN TUIVY REVERSE RACK

14 145087001 1N\ ToENYTFHR WASHER

15 149831101 1T7EATYFRARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

16 154237101 1A YA F2HRILFL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER L
17 025350132 1S HRIa 35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

18 100242003 1|2 AR 357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

19 S$12637009 (I AYS2=0N REVERSE ROD

20 SA6362001 AV RIDZ REVERSE CYLINDER

21 S12642009 2|7 FRILER3X35 BOLT SOCKET M3X35

22 SA7193001 NN ToToYET REVERSE SHAFT JOINT

23 018400836 1|7 F7RIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

24 018300836 1(7FRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

25 017501216 1|7RJLR5X12 BOLT M5X12

26 021500216 11225 vk5 NUT 2 M5

27 S18415101 2|[/\-73=4>2Q4M5 HALF UNION :Q4M5

28 S$12643001 1|\VbAH T 7 312-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1

29 117291002 2|9 513.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

30 154252001 1A FFALAL POSITIONING PLATE, L

31 154253001 1[4 FFXAL4R POSITIONING PLATE, R

32 062670512 4|3~3357-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5

33 SB2456001 4lESHYHREA35 WASHER PLAIN 3.5

34 028350242 4R HR2-35 WASHER SPRING 2-3.5

35 154256101 1A TA2TS5H9A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
36 SA7460001 1AHUA432TS5249311G FEED PLATE BLANK 311G

37 S12165000 1|LF¥aL-4%- REGULATOR

38 S04905000 21I\-J=F> HALF UNION

39 018400636 2|7 FRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 SB3848001 2|ESYAHRFaD4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

41 S03803000 21F/orFa-J AIR TUBE

42 S28741000 11=z7-F2-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

43 SA6617001 NABITOSUDRAR-BL WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER L
44 SA6616001 1A ITISORAR-PR WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER R
45 S$55484001 2|7 FRILEHFH25X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
46 S$55484001 2|7 FRILEHFH25X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
47 S$55485001 2|7 FRILEHFH25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
48 552907000 1[3-FRILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10

49 S12644001 1|VAH T 7 312-2 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2

50 S$10542001 1|FhAHILL INNER CLAMP, LL

51 S04516001 1A HYITH325SS WORK CLAMP CRANK, SS

52 154297001 1A YTH35209S WORK CLAMP CRANK, S

53 154291101 1A TAF2HRILAS WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER S
54 156492101 1AYTA5TZ2975-A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK 7.5-A

BAS-311HN/326H-940

66



Z. F/E fB9{% / Accessories

<A77 aré& | Option parts >

76

49

46 45

!

0)

\i

5
SN B

(
|
|
|
|

BAS-311HN/326H-910

67




Z. /2 MmBEE R / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4412001 1) F7HiN— REAR COVER

2 SB4403001 1Y AKHh/— SIDE COVER

3 062501216 4|+ ~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

4 062501216 4|F~_25X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

5 SB4515001 NAAIINH2 OIL PAN ASSY

6 SB4383001 1A LI OIL PAN

7 SB4168001 1UnA1xvyT DUST OILER

8 037301215 2|VFAREyE3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
9 109714000 6|¥ NAIL

10 114486002 1NRIAAF-24 OILER

11+ P.73 1|7/RE > LAN BOBBIN LAN

12 SA8239202 NAAINBUYHS OIL TANK ASSY

13 SB1270001 1AL 4a95~)L T4T>  |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

14 SB1271001 NAAIWTAao5R)L DTV OIL WARNING LABEL JP

15 S40574409 1A 2T 5 A4922DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
16 S51283001 2|95 %5 SPOOL STAND BASE

17 150182000 2|RT- L=k SPOOL MAT

18 S51282101 2|RF- Loy a3y SPOOL CUSHION

19 S04109001 NANToFAHHIRS THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
20 142997001 1NA T+ 43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

21 150179002 2|RF-)ILHB SPOOL SHAFT B

22 028050243 2|I\RHH :2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

23 021500203 2|22 a4 YEk5 NUT, 2 M5

24 SA6607001 1| RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

25 SA6607001 1| RT-)LRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

26 150183000 2|1 hT N H-F 4 THREAD HANGER BASE

27 142990001 2|ALYRTYLa THREAD BUSH

28 SA6609001 2| RT- LRIV -5 T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
29 SA6615001 NANToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

30 138843201 1Y IR YET JOINT

31 062061603 2|+ ~R16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

32 014060632 2|7 F1R26X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
33 021500203 1|22 24Yk5 NUT, 2 M5

34 S37037001 1| RaES54H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
35 062061003 1|+ ~_26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

36 SB0557301 1 7AH-FEvhE EYE GUARD SETE

37 SB4169001 1N\ 7AH-K EYE GUARD

38 026030233 2|ESHHRIAHFS WASHER PLAIN M 3

39 018300636 2|7 FRILE3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

40 SB0559101 N7 AH-FRILF-A EYE GUARD HOLDER A

41 SB0556001 1N 7AH-KHRILS-B EYE GUARD HOLDER B

42 018400836 1|7 F7RILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 018400836 2|7 FRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

44 026040136 2|ESHHRaH A4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

45 SA3395001 2|k TJEV T L RUBBER CUSHION

46 SA3392101 2| AR-H SPACER

47 SA3384101 2|, T HIEY PIN

48 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
49 SA3385001 2|k TV Ty HINGE HOLDER

50 018066036 4|7+ 7R ILF6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

51 213650001 4|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST

52 021060106 4112 a+vhk6 NUT 1 M6

53 SB0468001 NHARART)SH2311G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 311G
54 SA4846002 2IBTARTY G HHT HOLDER ABSORBER

55 SA5251001 1| AR SPACER

56 018064031 1|7 F7RILE6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40

57 021060106 PES VN NUT 1 M6

58 SB4517001 1NHRRTYTS9U SHAFT U

59 SB4516001 NHRRTYUTR)Ir AR ABSORBER SETTING PLATE
60 S42446001 2|7 FARILEFH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
61 S17974101 1NHRRTI2G 49D SHAFT D

BAS-311HN/326H-910

68



Z. i@ FRB31% / Accessories

<#*7i a3 ER& | Option parts >

76

BAS-311HN/326H-910

69



Z. /2 FEE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM

62 S17975200 2|GSTUhT- SHAFT COLLAR GAS

63 SB2356001 2|ESHH R3S WASHER PLAIN S 8

64 048060342 2|~ ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

65 SB2356001 2|ESHH R a8 WASHER PLAIN S 8

66 048060342 2(|kATJEG RETAINING RING E6

67 018066036 2|7 F R ILE6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

68 025060236 2|ESHHRFaD6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

69 213650001 2|7)2.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST

70 028060246 2|\ H #2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

71 021060106 2(1>2rvhk6 NUT 1 M6

72 SA6261002 NHRRT)THHITH/N- HOLDER ABSORBER COVER

73 S55479001 6|7 FRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

74 S21728001 2|7RJL+6X80 BOLT M6X80

75 213650001 2|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER 2.3X8.5X38ST
<FFTavEha> <Option parts>

76 S06706001 11>)avxAIL SILICONE OIL

BAS-311HN/326H-910

70



Wa. 2% 5 X)L / Warning labels

Z&E 5 ~X)b [ Warning labels fn4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
llElﬁl:&#ﬁaElTEETb:&mu.l uﬁaﬁa‘;f gf&w S AN IEJZ'EE'
WiNNEsc o M VL 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
et T e Label electrical shock 36 X 150
SNJVERE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
—L—=
E=
BIEEESNIL
X L abel caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
1108 5
2
—_= “7_
'|7_ d ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
njury mar
L Jary
—_= ’7_
-|7. 7 ak 7 L=25 |SA9957-002
P — njury mar
j— 7_
@ 7—A g 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
—— PE~<—2%
PE Label, PE 7.5 X 12.5| $37059-001
N—=7F 2174 30X40 30 X 40 | SA4224-001
Mark attention 30 X 40
71

BAS-311HN/326H-Wa



=
o
[

245 AL [ Warning labels

g

2455 AL [ Warning labels an%4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

Iy UREEH
AFEE
BICASTEDREICDL &y
REZRCT ZENDH D,
RiEEHH, FRERE

S5Z&,

BassGL. Th BT 3. AAINELESK)LINX
i} B8X30 | SB1271-001
BT <R, Oil warning label JP

OEB[CASTBEE FFR
KTI5HM%EREL, EMD
ZEER(TTLIREL,
ORE[CHNIIBE(E, ke
BIFATHRCH > TLEE L,
ORHAATZE(S, ME(C
HAETIC, BESICERD
DR ER(T TS,

E48 EEL=
BIREBI_ KEHE

Lubricating Oil for Machining
[ 4 CAUTION |
Lubricating oil

may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

TWEETNILE
x 57 ARX 68X 30 | SB1270-001
S Oil warning label EN

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.

BAS-311HN/326H-Wa



Sp. fTERIERS— &% / Different parts list

iz -03S,-03A -05S,-05A -07A
: B 1) o bR
e Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight /Se;t/t;éh k
Part name materials materials
(J-66)
N (62.2) (62.4) (¢3.0)
Needle hole plate SA5221-001 SA3336-101 SA5222-101
(J-63)
EE X
Fixed knife SA7944-101 <FL > SB0623-001 < FLL >
C S
(E-41)
R E >4 —Z# Bobbin
case assy S59221-301 <LC > S59222-301 <LD >
(E-42) |
REVH—ZR
EEEJ?(EHQ = S48664-001 < AN > S16075-101 <B >
:Tension
ispring
(E-43)
REVH—R
[ttt S16492-101
Screw
(E-44) |
gL I
iAnti-Spin S15667-001
ispring @
(E-45) (Z-11)
REY
Bobbin S44633-001 < LAN > S15666-001 <LB>
({©
(E-36)
FSA /13—
Driver ?\ SA6448-301 <E > S55215-101 <HR >
(E-40)
A EFEME
Shuttle hook SA2173-301 <LF > SA8197-101 <LH> SA8197-101 <LH >
assy, w/box @
(E-39)
KAFE Shuttle
race base @ 152682-201 <A > 152686-201 <B > 152686-201 <B >
)
)

BAS-311HN/326H-Sp
73



Sp. T RIERR—E X / Different parts list

T
P Spec.
Part name

-03S,-03A

-05S,-05A

-07A

HEY

Medium-weight

materials

E#%
Heavy-weight
materials

O—kRJL b+
Seatbelt

(G-47)
RIAFIEH
Tension spring

107606-101

(G-24)
REY (FH

Thread take-up /72,
spring Cg@

SA6193-001

144588-401

(G-22)
BIEAF (31

Sub tension \
spring @_

SA4146-101

SA3416-101

(G-23)(T1-31)
FFERLETH R

Washer
S

S20681-000

(G-19)

HIBERERN

Needle bar thread guide
>

3, 3,

SA3257-101 <A>

SA4815-201 <B>

(D1-56)
Wz R
Presser foot

542843-001 <A>

542844-001 <B>

BAS-311HN/326H-Sp

74




Ga. 7' — JEBfm—EZ / Gauge parts list

# % & |/ Presser foot

A/ S42843-001

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

. $5.5

D e

—7

ol

1

6

$10

s

F /157237-001

G /158592-001

J 1 §42848-001

N $2.5

“Fs1s

re

E / S42847-001
=5 <,
Jr e [
8
N %

25

®3

/®/¢72

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

XA 1 842849-101

H/ SA4811-001

5.5

O e

()

. $5.5

B

#t7Wik / Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4/ SA3336-101 *

2.2/ SA5221-001

*

3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101 *

1.6/ SA7191-001

o4

$2.4

: 129

=1
-

* ENO&E. REHRTT .

The * symbol is for Standard parts.

75

BAS-311HN/326H-Ga




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300513|A -24 2]1012500536(J -50 40§1018401036|F -50 32]]028030246|C2 -32 8
004400803|1Q -23 58]]012501031|C6 -43 16]1018401236|C5 -29 14 J -7 42
012060536|B - 37 4 C7 -32 18 H -13 38]1028040246|C1 -39 6

C5 -13 14 Cr -37 18]1018401636|B  -27 4 C2 -45 8
C5 -25 14 C8 -31 20{]018500836|C6 - 34 16 C7 -15 18
C6 -16 16 C8 -36 20{1018501036|C1 -3 6 Cc8 -13 20
C6 -32 16]1014060632|Z -32 68 C3 -9 10 J -6 40
Cr -22 18]1016061031|D2 -32 26 C4 -10 12 L1 -3 46
C8 -20 20 D2 -36 26 C5 -17 14 L2 -3 48
D1 -54 24 D3 -14 28 C5 -30 141028050243|2 -22 68
E -6 30]017061213|D1 -12 24 D2 -21 26]1028050246|C3 -10 10
012060636|B  -24 411017061612(D1 -44 24 D3 -3 28 C4 -1 12
C1 -18 6]1017065002|D1 -45 24(1018501232|E -37 30 C6 -36 16
C1 -22 6]1017081606|T1 -23 62{]018501636|B -3 4 C6 -50 16
C1 -33 6]1017400802|L1 -2 46 B -36 4 C7 -42 18
C2 -18 8 L2 -2 48{]018503036|N  -12 54 C8 -41 20
c2 -19 8]1017401015|L1 -5 46{]1021060106|D1 -10 24 N -11 54
c2 -22 8]1017401415|L2 -5 48 J -34 40{]1028060246|Z -70 70
C6 -12 16{]1017501216|T3 -25 66 Z -52 68] | 028080246|M1 -9 50
C6 -21 16{]017501616|C6 -48 16 Z -57 68]]028350242|T3 - 34 66
C6 -28 16 C7 -40 18 zZz -T71 70]]032422003|N - 19 54
C7 -5 18]1018061236|D2 -58 26{1021060306|D1 - 41 24{1037301215|1Z -8 68
C7 -18 18 D3 -27 28 J -23 40{]047402042|B -45 4
C8 -3 20{]018061636|J  -53 40 J -3 40{]048030342|K -20 44
C8 -16 20{1018062536|C2 -4 8 J -39 40{]048040142|C6 -8 16
D1 -14 24{1018063036|C1 -19 6 J -43 40]1048040342|J -19 40
D1 -24 24{1018064031|Z -56 68 J -47 40 K -13 44
D1 -30 24{1018066036|Z -50 68 J -562 40{]048050142|C7 -7 18
D1 -36 24 Z -67 70]]021080206|{M1 -10 50 C8 -5 20
D2 -11 26{]018300536|C2 -3 8]1021300103[(A -28 2]1048050342|H -10 38
D2 -14 26 c2 -10 8 Cc2 -9 8| ] 048060142|C7 -10 18
D2 -25 26]]018300636|Z -39 68 C2 -36 8 C8 -8 20
D2 -33 26]]018300836|T3 -24 66{]021400106|C6 - 53 16 G -37 36
D2 -37 26]]018301036|C2 -2 8 C7 -47 18]]048060342|Z -64 70
D2 -41 26 C2 -6 8 C8 -47 20 Z -66 70
D2 -57 26 C2 -34 8]1021400216|C1 -40 6]1048070342|E -38 30
D3 -7 28 c2 -37 8 C2 -46 8]1048080142|C6 -13 16
D3 -15 28 G -34 36 C3 -4 10 C6 -29 16
D3 -19 28 T3 -10 66 C4 -4 12 C7 -19 18
D3 -32 28]]1018301236|C2 - 31 8 C6 -25 16 c8 -17 20
D3 -33 28 T3 -9 66 J -5 40 D1 -29 24
E -9 301 ]018302036|T1 -12 62]021400306|G -17 36]|048080342|D2 -13 26
E -12 301 ]018400636|D2 -39 26 L1 -6 46{]048100142|C1 -26 6
E -35 30 D3 -17 28 L2 -6 48 C2 -26 8
G -51 36 F-11 32]]021500203(Z -23 68 C6 -5 16
J  -42 40 T3 -39 66 Z -33 68 D2 -28 26
Z -48 68]]018400836|C2 -13 8]1021500216|C6 - 44 16 D3 -10 28
012400436|D1 -25 24 C5 -5 14 C7 -33 18]]048280142|B -43 4
D1 -31 24 Cs5 -7 14 C7 -38 18| 060400516|K  -22 44
G -36 36 C7 -14 18 C8 -32 20 L1 -15 46
H -17 38 C8 -12 20 c8 -37 20 L2 -17 48
J -9 40 D1 -47 24 T3 -26 66] | 062060816|F - 30 32
012400636|C1 -4 6 D2 -3 26{]025040236|C9 -6 22]]1062061003|Z -35 68
012500536|A -48 2 D3 -26 28|]025040332|A -34 2|1 062061016 (A - 21 2
B -21 4 K -10 44 L1 -7 46 F -4 32
B -34 4 T3 -23 66 L2 -7 48 H -33 38
B -35 4 Z -42 68]]025060236|Z -68 70]1062061603(Z - 31 68
D2 -46 26 Z -43 68| ]025080336|M1 -8 50]]062300416|C1 -49 6
D2 -51 26{1018401036|C5 - 11 1411025350132|T3 -17 66 C2 -55 8
D3 -24 28 C5 -16 14]1026030233|Z -38 68 D1 -20 24
E -47 30 C5 -23 14]1026040136|F -33 32 J -64 42
G -3 36 D2 -23 26 Z -44 68] | 062300506 |A  -27 2
H -3 38 D3 -5 28[1028030246|C2 -8 8]1062300616|E - 22 30

76



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
062300616|K -8 44(1102630021|D2 -9 2615018200012 -17 68| ]S00705001|1J  -62 42
062300816|P -8 56| | 104449001|A -4 2]1150183000(z -26 68| 1S02429201|E - 17 30
062350616|H -8 38 A -5 2]1151439102(D1 -58 2411802652021 - 11 40
062400416|D2 -6 26 A -6 211152682201 (Sp 73|1S03677001|K  -23 44
062400616|D1 -6 24 A -38 2]1152684101(E -20 30| 1S03803000|T3 - 41 66

D2 -29 26{]104450101|A - 41 21152686201 Sp 73{1S03816001|M1 - 17 50
D2 -54 26| 104567101|F -19 32]|152744001|D2 -8 26 M2 -3 52
D2 -56 26{]104821001|A -7 2|1152881101|G  -50 36]|S04109001|Z2 -19 68
D3 -11 28 A -46 2]1152883000(G -52 36{1S04516001|T3 - 51 66
F -6 32 A -47 2]1152884001|(G -53 36{S04897000|T2 -5 64
F -13 32 D3 -29 28] 152936001|H -6 38] | S04905000(T3 -38 66
F-32 32]1107606101|Sp 7411152937001 |H -7 38] | S05665001(T3 - 11 66
062400816|B  -22 411108802001 (E -49 30] | 153274001(N -9 54{1S06706001|1Z -76 70
B -33 411109714000z -9 68| 154235001 |T3 -12 66| 1S07350002|A -13 2
C1 -13 6]1109763022|D2 -45 26| 154236001 |T3 -13 66 G -6 36
T2 -3 64 D2 -50 26| 154237101|T3 -16 66] | S07459100|F -16 32
062401016|A -9 2 D3 -23 28| 154252001 |T3 -30 66| | S08003000|F  -59 32
A -33 2 G -38 36| | 154253001|T3 - 31 66{ |S09043000|F -24 32
062401216|C1 -50 6]1110367001|B -18 41|154256101|T3 -35 66[1S09228000|N -6 54
C2 -56 8 C6 -14 16]1154291101|T3 -53 66]|S10112101(D1 - 51 24
062500616|G -9 36 C6 -30 16]1154297001|T3 -52 66{1S10243000|1T2 -7 64
G -1 36 C7 -20 18] 154596000(J -32 40§1S10268001(H -24 38
G -13 36 Cc8 -18 20| 1545990001 -10 40§1S10438001(H -18 38
H -27 38]]110735022|K  -19 441155510001 |T1 -16 62]|S10470201(K -21 44
062500816 |L1 - 11 46| 111466121|D1 -55 2411165559021 |H -9 38| 1S10542001|T3 -50 66
L2 -11 48(]114486002|1Z -10 68] | 156492101|T3 -54 66{1S12150000|T1 -13 62
062501216|A  -30 2|1117291002|T3 -29 66| 157237001 |Ga 75]1S12165000({T3 -37 66
Z -3 68]| 117608001|A -2 21158592001 |Ga 75]1S12441001|G  -46 36
Z -4 68]]118208001|D2 -15 26| 159150000|A - 36 2 H -32 38
062670412|G  -54 36] | 118550001|D3 -30 28| 159163000|A -35 2]1S12633309|T3 -2 66
062670512|T3 -32 66] | 120265002|A - 12 2 D3 -28 28|1S12634109|T3 -3 66
070696800|D2 -44 26 G -5 36| 159805001|G -45 36]1S12635009|T3 -4 66
D2 -49 26]| 120448001 |H -22 381200190001 |M1 -18 50]1S12636001|T3 -5 66
D3 -22 28]]138843201|1Z -30 68 M2 -4 52]|S12637009|T3 -19 66
081003670|E - 14 30] | 141362001|D1 - 34 24 Q -24 58] |S12641009|T3 -6 66
E -51 30]|142211001|B -25 411213650001(Z - 51 68]1S12642009|T3 - 21 66
085310816|Q -16 58]|142274101|F  -53 32 Z -69 70]1S12643001|T3 -28 66
085311016|Q -17 58]|142990001|1Z2 -27 68 Z -75 701 |S12644001|T3 -49 66
0A4300806(K -24 44(1142997001|1Z -20 68]]218859001|P -21 56]|S12699001|G -49 36
0A5301605(P  -10 56| | 144458001|B -29 411228475000(N  -23 54]1]1S13399001|D1 -57 24
0A5401006(F -38 32| 144504001 |T1 -21 62]]|231071001|J  -27 40{]S15031010(T1 -24 62
F -39 32| | 144588401 |Sp 7411402887001 |E -21 30 T2 -4 64
F-45 32| | 145087001|T3 -14 66| ]525567000|F -37 32| | S15666001(Sp 73
F -46 32| | 145446001|G - 15 36 P -1 56[1S15667001|Sp 73
F-47 32 G -32 36] | 525664000|F -40 32|1S16075101|Sp 73
N -22 54 G -44 36]]525907000|T1 -28 62|1S16492101|Sp 73
P -2 56] | 145446002|H -29 38 T2 -9 64]|S17974101(Zz -61 68
P -4 56| | 145465001|B  -23 411552907000|P -5 56{1S17975200|1Z -62 70
P -6 56| 145547021|F -31 32 T3 -48 66[1S18027201|T2 -2 64
P -12 56| | 146058001|T1 -19 62| |BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S18415101|T3 -27 66
P -16 56] | 146059001 |T1 -18 62 |M2 -5+ | 52]|S20164001|A -39 2
P -18 56] | 146060000|T1 -17 62| |BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 $20356001|D2 -12 26
P -20 56| | 146206009|T1 -20 62 |M2 -6+ | 52 D2 -52 26
T -27 62]] 146288021 |K -25 44]11BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 $20681000|Sp 74
T2 -8 64] | 146354002|C3 - 11 10 |M2 -6+ | 52|1S21728001|1Z -74 70
0B0452006(Q -22 58 C4 -12 12| |BMP3010-0000001-3S00 S23337001|A -37 2
100136001(G -21 36| 148847001 |N  -20 54 |M2 -2+ 52]1S23418001(C9 -3 22
100242003 (T3 -18 66] | 149097000|K - 17 44]1BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 C9 -5 22
100360003(J  -67 42| 149287000|N - 21 54 M2 -6+ 52|1S23418002|H -15 38
100401022(H -30 38| | 149547000|P -3 56]|J00353001|M1 -13 50{1S23651001|B -8 4
100402004 (G -42 36] | 149796001 |N  -24 541]J04417001 (M1 -3 50 B -11 4
100645004 (C7 -16 18]1149831101|T3 -15 66{1S00470000|P  -19 56 B -14 4
Cc8 -14 20| 150179002|1Z2 -21 68| 1S00480000|T1 -26 62 B -17 4

77




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S$23651001(B -39 411548664001 (Sp 73] |SA3231001|C7 -21 18] |SA4131001|J -1 40
D1 -5 24[1S49448001|Ga 75 Cc8 -19 20| |SA4146101|Sp 74

D1 -15 24] | S49957000(F -34 32 E -5 30| |SA4171001(H -5 38

E -8 30] | S49982000|F -25 32| |SA3233101|E -7 30| |SA4172001|1B -4 4

J -2 40[1S49992000|F -20 32| |SA3238401|E  -13 30| |SA4173001|1B -4 4

J -26 40{1S50359001|F - 51 32 E -50 30| |SA4174001|1B -4 4
S23849101(C7 -24 18| S50527000|F -64 34]|SA3241001|E  -19 30| |SA4175001(B -4 4
Cc8 -22 20| S50547000|F -62 34] |SA3242001|E - 31 30| |SA4177001|B  -10 4
$25235001(B -15 41| S50557000|E  -27 30| |SA3244001|F -1 32| |SA4178001|B - 13 4
S25279101|K  -15 441S51282101|12 -18 68| |[SA3246001|F -27 32| |SA4179001|B -6 4
$25310101(D1 -37 2411851283001z -16 68| |[SA3254001(G - 41 36| |[SA4180001(B -7 4
J -68 42(1S53982000|T1 -5 62| |SA3255001|G  -43 36[ |SA4197101|C5 -24 14
S25454021|K  -14 44]1S55215101|Sp 73] |SA3256001|G -14 36 |SA4199001|E - 18 30
S25456021(K -5 4415554790011z -73 70] |SA3257101|Sp 74| |SA4224001|C5 -18 14
S25475101(J  -33 40] | S55482001(C6 -38 16| |[SA3258001|G  -20 36 D2 -59 26
528741000(T3 -42 66 C7 -26 18] |SA3264101|A -25 2 D3 -34 28
S31032002|G  -47 36 C8 -24 20| |SA3274101|E  -33 30 Wa 71
H -31 38] | S55484001|C5 -3 14| |SA3280001|F -28 32| |SA4302001|1D1 -9 24
S32465101(J -22 40 J -12 40| |SA3283101|E - 46 30| |SA4333001(G -8 36
J -38 40 T3 -45 66{ |SA3290001|H -2 38| |SA4354001|1J  -57 40
S34533001(T1 -14 62 T3 -46 66| |SA3291001|H -4 38| |SA4518001|1J  -60 40
S34534101|T1 -15 62| 1S55485001|C5 -33 14} |SA3293001(H - 11 38| |SA4519001|1J - 61 40
S34706000(T1 - 11 62 C6 -42 16] |SA3294001|H -14 38| |SA4545001|1J - 41 40
S35079000(D2 -35 26 C6 -51 16| |[SA3295001|H - 16 38| |SA4588001|J  -49 40
S$35183000(C6 -3 16 C7r -31 18] |SA3296001|H - 20 38| |SA45940011A -1 2
C7 -3 18 C7 -36 18] |SA3297001(H - 21 38| |SA45960011A -3 2
S37037001|(Zz -34 68 C7 -45 18] |SA3298001|H -25 38| |SA4600102|A  -19 2
S37059001(M1 -6 50 C8 -30 20| |SA3299001(H -26 38| |[SA4601001|A  -20 2
Wa 71 C8 -35 20| JSA3306001|A - 11 2] |SA4603102(A -22 2
S37060001|A  -43 2 C8 -43 20 G -4 36| |SA4604101)|A  -10 2
M1 -5 50 C8 -45 20 J -14 40] |ISA4605001(A -17 2

Wa 71 G -7 36| |[SA3307001(J -8 40| |SA4606201(B -1 4
S38265000(F -52 32 K -27 441 1SA3309201(J -15 40] |SA4608101|B  -12 4
S38266000(F  -43 32 T3 -47 66| JSA3310001|1J  -16 40] |ISA4609101|B -16 4
S38713100(B  -32 41|S55487001|C2 -39 8] ISA3311001(J  -17 40] |ISA4622001|B  -28 4
S39116100(N -3 54]11S59221301(Sp 73] |SA3312201(J  -28 40| |SA4647001(C1 - 15 6
™ -4 62| 1S59222301|Sp 73| |SA3313101|1J  -30 40 C1 -23 6

T -8 62| |S59886001|E -24 30| |SA3321001|J  -45 40 C2 -15 8
S40214001|Ga 75 F -54 32| |SA3336101|Sp 73 c2 -23 8
S40574409(Z2 -15 68] | S59894001|T3 -7 66 Ga 75 D2 -27 26
S41205001(K -4 44| 1SA1174002|D1 -48 24| |SA3384101|1Z2 -47 68 D3 -9 28
S41206001(K -3 441 |SA1175002(D1 - 49 24] |SA3385001(Z -49 68| |[SA4666001|B  -30 4
S42446001(A -18 2] |SA1394101(F - 41 32| |SA3392101|1Z - 46 68| |SA4676201|C3 -5 10
c1 -31 6] |ISA1984001|H -12 38| |SA3395001|Z -45 68 C4 -5 12

C3 -12 10} |SA1988001|H -23 38| |SA3416101|T1 -29 62| |SA4677101|C3 -2 10

C4 -13 12| |SA2161001|D1 - 28 24 Sp 74 C4 -2 12

C5 -19 14 |SA2173301|Sp 73] |SA3441101|D2 -43 26| |SA4687101(C6 -4 16

Z -60 68| |SA2195001|D1 -53 24 D2 -48 26| |SA4688001|C6 -6 16
S42843001|Sp 74 |SA2287001|K - 16 44 D3 -21 28| |SA4689001|1C6 -7 16
Ga 75| |SA2864001|F -22 32| |SA3499001(B -2 4] |SA4692001|C6 - 11 16
S42844001(Sp 74]|SA2929001(F -44 32]|SA3503201|F -9 32 C6 -27 16
Ga 75| |SA2958001|1B  -20 4] |SA3504201|F -10 32 cr -17 18
S42845001|Ga 75| |SA2972001|C1 -20 6] |ISA3520501|G  -40 36 C8 -15 20
S42846001|Ga 75 C2 -20 8] |SA3528001(B -26 4] |SA4693001|C6 -18 16
S42847001(Ga 75]|SA3206001|B -5 4] |SA3538001|C1 -37 6] |SA4706101|C6 -40 16
542848001 |Ga 75 B -9 4 C1 -562 6 C7 -29 18
S$42849101|Ga 75| |SA3224001|B - 31 4 C2 -43 8 C8 -26 20
S44010001|A  -40 2] |SA3226001(E -1 30 C2 -58 8 C8 -28 20
S44633001(Sp 73] |SA3227001(D1 -42 24 C2 -60 8] |SA4709001|C6 -45 16
S46903001(J -18 40 E -2 30 C3 -14 10 C7 -34 18
S47307001(E -34 30] |SA3228101|E -3 30 J -69 42 C7 -39 18
S48140002(T1 -30 62| |SA3231001|C6 - 15 16} |SA3707101|C5 -12 14 C8 -33 20
S48189000(F -26 32 C6 -31 16| |[SA4025001F -21 32 C8 -38 20

78



#5| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA4712001|C7 -27 18] |SA4796001|H -19 38| |SA6448301|Sp 73] |SA9565001|M1 - 16 50
C8 -25 20| |SA4797101|B  -38 4] |SA6450101|C5 -14 14} |SA9602101(M1 - 12 50
SA4714001|C7 -28 18] |SA4798001|J -3 40 C5 -26 14| 1SA9616001|M2 - 1+ 52
c8 -27 20] |SA4799001J  -13 40| |SA6451101(C5 -15 14| |SA9725001|M1 - 11 50
SA4717001|C7 -4 18] |SA4806101|K -7 44 C5 -28 14 Wa 71
Cc8 -2 20| |SA4811001|Ga 75| |SA6560101|P  -25 56] |]SA9793001|E  -26 30
SA4719001|C7 -6 18] |SA4815201|Sp 74| |1SA6572001|1J  -29 40 F -55 32
C8 -4 20] |SA4846002(2 -54 68| |[SA6576001|F  -17 32] |SA9826001(A  -42 2
SA4720001|C7 -8 18] |SA4852201|C5 -2 14 F -60 32 Wa 71
C8 -6 20| |SA4853001|D1 -39 24| |1SA6580001|F  -15 32| |SA9831001|M2 -1+ 52
SA4721001|C7 -9 18] |SA4863001|C7 -23 18] |SA6593001|F -14 32| |SA9853101|K -2 44
c8 -7 20 Cc8 -21 20] |SA6594001|C3 -13 10] | SA9893001|M1 -7 50
SA4736001|D2 -7 26| |SA4864001|C6 - 37 16] |SA6595001|C9 -7 22| |SA9914001|M2 -7 52
SA4737001|D2 -10 26 C7 -25 18] |SA6596001|J  -59 40 Wa 71
SA4738001(D2 - 16 26 C8 -23 20| |SA6599001|1C9 -8 22| |SA9957001|A -44 2
SA4739001(D2 -18 26| |SA4870201|C8 -42 20| |SA6600001|1C9 -9 22 C1 -55 6
SA4741301|D2 -19 26| |SA4871201|C8 -44 20| |SA6603001(C9 -4 22 Wa 71
D3 -1 28| |SA5191001|N - 13 54| |SA6604001|1C9 -2 22| |SA9957002|A -45 2
SA4743001(D2 -24 26| |SA5210001|P  -13 56| |SA6607001|1Z -24 68 Wa 71
D3 -6 28| |SA5213001|K - 26 44 Z -25 68| |SB0445001|N -8 54
SA4744001|D2 - 26 26] |SA5219001(K  -18 44| |SA6609001(Z -28 68] |SB0468001(Z  -53 68
D3 -8 28| |SA5221001|Sp 73| |SA6615001|1Z  -29 68| 1SB0556001|1Z - 41 68
SA4745001(D2 - 31 26 Ga 75| |SA6616001|T3 -44 66| |SB0557301|Z -36 68
D3 -13 28| |SA5222101|Sp 73| |SA6617001|T3 -43 66| |SB0559101|1Z2  -40 68
SA4746001|D2 - 34 26 Ga 75] |SA6640101(C9 - 12 22| |SB0623001|Sp 73
SA4747001(D2 -38 26| |SA5251001|1Z -55 68| |SA7141001|1C9 -1 22||SB0705101|D2 -17 26
D3 -16 28| |SA5281201IN -1 54| |SA7155001|T1 -25 62| |SB0713001|J -72 42
SA4748101(D2 -40 26| |SA5282001IN -5 54 T2 -6 64| 1SB0752101|1Q -1 58
D3 -18 28] |SA5283001(N -4 54]|SA7166101(T1 -6 62| |SB0787101(L1 -14 46
SA4750001(D2 -47 26| |SA5286101|IN - 10 54| |SA7167101|T1 -9 62 L2 -16 48
SA4752001(D2 -53 26| |SA5289001IN -2 54| |SA7171001|T1 -7 62| 1SB0794101|L1 -10 46
SA4753001(D2 -55 26| |SA5290001|T1 -3 62| |[SA7189101|T3 -1 66 L2 -10 48
D3 -25 28] |SA5294001(F -7 32| |SA7191001|Ga 75]1SB0910201(B  -47 4
SA4757101(D3 - 31 28| |SA5300001|D1 -50 24)|SA7193001|T3 -22 66{1SB1038001|B  -42 4
SA4759001(D1 -1 24| |SA5301001|D1 -52 241 1SA7197101|T1 -10 62||SB1040001|B  -48 4
SA4760001(D1 -2 24| |SA5339101|F -56 32| |SA7199001|T1 -22 62||SB1041001|B  -46 4
SA4761001|D1 -7 241 |SA5415001(C9 - 11 22| |SA7385001(C9 -10 22]|SB1086001(G -12 36
SA4762001(D1 -8 24| |SA5559101|1T2 -1 64| |SA7460001|T3 -36 66{1SB1088101|G  -27 36
SA4763001(D1 -3 24| |SA5593001|1C1 -7 6] [SA7500001|T1 -1 62|1SB1179001|L1 -8 46
SA4764001(D1 - 11 24 C1 -28 6] [ISA7501001|T1 -2 62 L2 -8 48
SA4765001|D1 -13 24 C2 -28 8] |SA7588001|N -7 54]1SB1180201(G -28 36
SA4766001|D1 - 16 24 D2 -1 26| |SA7704001|D1 -4 24]|SB1181001(G -29 36
SA4767001(D1 -17 24| |SA6038101|IR -2 60| |ISA7944101|Sp 73]|SB1182101|G  -35 36
SA4768001(D1 -18 24| |SA6087001|F  -18 32| |SA8057001|K  -12 4411SB1192001(L1 -13 46
SA4769101(D1 -19 24| 1SA6182001|1B - 19 4| 1SA8197101|Sp 73 L2 -14 48
SA4770001|D1 - 21 24]|SA6190001|G  -30 36| |SA8239202(z  -12 68]|SB1200101(P - 11 56
SA4771001(D1 -27 24| 1SA6193001|Sp 74| |SA8560001|C3 -3 10] |SB1229001|M2 - 5+ 52
SA4772001(D1 -22 24| |1SA6207001|A  -26 2 C4 -3 12]1SB1253001(H -28 38
SA4773001(D1 -23 24| 1SA6210001|D2 - 42 26] |SA8672001|C4 -9 12]1SB1267001(G - 31 36
SA4775101|D1 - 38 24 D3 -20 28| |SA8679001(A -15 2||sB1270001|1Z -13 68
SA4777001(D1 -26 24| 1SA6261002|1Z -72 70| |SA8684001|D1 -40 24 Wa 72
SA4778001|D1 -46 24| I1SA6272001|A  -23 2] |SA8689001|D1 -43 24{1sB1271001|12 -14 68
SA4779101|D1 -32 241 |SA6273101(J  -70 42| |SA8691001(G - 16 36 Wa 72
SA4780001|D1 -35 24| 1SAG6308001|C1 - 54 6] |ISA8707001|E -48 301 |SB1277001|A -8 2
SA4781001|D1 -33 24| 1SA6362001|T3 -20 66{ |SA9191001|C2 -59 8]1SB1281001|G  -33 36
SA4782001|E -4 30] |SA6366001|P  -23 56 E -32 30]|SB1565001|R -1 60
SA4783101|E  -10 30] |SA6373001|T3 -8 66] |[SA9207001|G  -18 36] |SB2097001(B  -44 4
SA4785101|F -2 32]|SA6391001|G  -10 36] |[SA9396001|E  -23 30]|SB2131001|C6 -39 16
SA4786101|F -8 32| |SA6405001|N - 14 54| |SA9397001|E  -25 301 |SB2356001|Z -63 70
SA4787001|F -5 32| |SA6405002|N - 16 54| |SA9500201|M1 -4 50 Z -65 70
SA4788001|F -12 32| |SA6406001|N  -15 54| |SA9535001|M2 - 2+ 52| |SB2456001|A - 16 2
SA4789101|F  -29 32] |SA6406002|N  -17 54] |SA9559001|M1 - 14 50 T3 -33 66
SA4791101|F  -35 32| |SA6407001|N  -18 54| |SA9564001|M1 - 15 50]|SB2636001|G -2 36

79




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB3511001|E  -28 30f [SB4343001|C5 -4 141 1SB4406001(C2 -14 8| |SB5937001|C2 -53 8
SB3847001|(C2 -7 8]1SB4344101|C1 -1 6 Cc2 -25 8] |SB5938001|C8 -1 20

C2 -33 8] |SB4346001|C5 -1 14]1SB4407101|C3 -6 10} |SB5966001(C2 - 11 8
C2 -35 8]|SB4351001(C1 -8 6 C4 -6 12 1SB5967001({C2 -5 8
C2 -38 8] |SB4352001|F -63 34| |SB4408101|C3 -7 10} |SB5968001|C2 -1 8
J -65 42]1SB4356001|C1 - 36 6 c4 -7 12]|SB5969001|C2 - 30 8
SB3848001|C1 -38 6] |SB4357001|C1 -35 6] |SB4409001|C3 -8 10} |SB5974001|C2 -48 8
C1 -51 6] |SB4360001(C1 -41 6]|SB4412001|12 -1 68]|SB5975001(C2 -49 8
C2 -44 8]|SB4361001|C1 -48 6] |SB4413001|A -29 2| |SB5978001|A -14 2
C2 -57 8 C2 -54 8] |SB4414001|C6 -17 16]|SB6019001|Q -2 58
D2 -30 261 |SB4362001|C1 -45 6] 1SB4415001|d  -36 40]|SB6261001|L1 -12 46
D3 -12 28 C2 -50 8] 1SB4416001|d  -20 40 L2 -13 48
J -7 40 C2 -51 8| |SB4420001|C6 - 33 16] |SB6264001(G -39 36
K -1 4411SB4363001|C1 -46 6] 1SB4421001|C6 -23 16| 1SB6313001({Q -3 58
L1 -4 46]|SB4364101|C5 - 27 14]|SB4422001|C6 - 24 16] |SB6414001|M1 -1 50
L2 -4 48] |SB4365101|C1 -47 6] |SB4423001|D2 -5 26| |SB6433001(G -26 36
T3 -40 66] |SB4366001|(C1 - 34 6] |SB4424001|D2 -4 261 |SB6467001|L1 -1 46
SB3849001(C6 -35 16] |SB4367001|C6 - 10 16]|SB4432001|C1 - 11 6] |SB6468002|G - 25 36
C6 -49 16] |SB4368001|C6 -9 16] |SB4433001|C6 -1 16]|SB6472001|Q -4 58
C7 -41 18] |SB4369001|C7 -13 18] |SB4453001(C6 - 41 16| |SB6488001({C1 -5 6
C8 -40 20 Cc8 -11 20]1SB4454001|C7 -1 18] 1SB6525001(Q -5 58
SB4037001|F -58 32]|SB4370001|(C7 -12 18] |SB4455001|C7 -30 18] |SB6532001|Q - 25+ 58
SB4096001(P  -17 56{1SB4370101({C8 -10 20 c8 -29 20]|SB6532002|Q - 25+ 58
SB4155001|F -3 32]|SB4371001(C7 - 11 18] |SB4456001|C7 -35 18] 1SB6538001|Q -6 58
L2 -12 48]1SB4371101|C8 -9 20 C8 -34 20]|sB6539001(Q -7 58
P -22 56]|SB4373001|C6 -47 16] |SB4457001|C6 - 46 16]|SB6540001|1Q -8 58
P -24 56| 1SB4374001(C6 -20 16] |SB4458001|C5 -8 14]1]SB6541001|1Q -9 58
P -26 56]|SB4375001|(C6 - 19 16] |SB4459201|C5 -20 14]1SB6542001|1Q -10 58
SB4168001(Zz -7 68]|SB4376001|C6 - 22 16| |SB4460001|C7 -43 18] ISB6545001|1Q - 11 58
SB4169001|1Z2 -37 68| |SB4377001(C6 - 26 16] |SB4461001|C7 -44 18] |SB6546001|Q - 12 58
SB4181001|C5 -32 14]|SB4378001|K -9 44]1|SB4464101|[E  -30 30§SB6547001|Q -13 58
SB4183101|C3 -1 10§ |SB4379001|K -6 4411SB4467101|L2 -1 48] 1SB6551001|Q -14 58
SB4184001|C1 -9 6] |SB4380001|L1 -9 46| |SB4468001|F -42 32]|SB6552001(Q - 15 58
SB4185501|C1 -6 6 L2 -9 48] |SB4469001|C1 -24 6| [SB6554001|1Q -19 58
SB4186201|C1 -2 6]|SB4381001|D2 -2 26 C2 -24 8]|SB6555001|1Q -20 58
SB4187101|E - 11 30]|SB4382001(D2 -20 26| |SB4486001(L2 -15 48] |SB6556001|1Q - 21 58
SB4188001|C5 -22 14 D3 -2 28] |SB4500001(B  -49 4 1SB6557001|Q -18 58
SB4189001|F -65 34| |SB4383001(Zz -6 68| |SB4508101|[E - 15 30]|sB6577001(J -4 40
SB4259001|P -14 56] |SB4384001(A -32 2| |SB4509001|E -16 30]ISB6581001|Q - 26+ 58
SB4260001(P -7 56| 1SB4385101|A - 31 2]|SB4515001|1z -5 68]|SB6581002|Q - 26+ 58
SB4261001|P  -15 56]|SB4387001(F -48 32]|SB4516001(Z2 -59 68]|SB6587001|G -1 36
SB4270001|B - 41 4]1SB4388001|F  -49 32||sB4517001|z -58 68| |SB6613001|F - 36 32
SB4275001|C5 -9 14 1SB4389001|H -1 38| |SB4524001(F -23 32
SB4276001(C5 - 21 14]|SB4391001|d - 37 40] |SB4525001|C6 -52 16
SB4277001|D3 -4 28] |SB4392001|E  -29 30 C7 -46 18
SB4277201|D2 -22 261 |SB4393001(J  -21 40 C8 -46 20
SB4281101|C1 -29 6] |SB4394001|J - 56 40]|1SB4541101|M1 -2 50
SB4282001(C1 - 21 6] |SB4395001|J -48 40]|SB4570001|F  -57 32
c2 -21 8] 1SB4396001|d  -54 40]|SB4595001|J  -58 40
SB4296101|P -9 56([SB4397001(J -35 40]1SB4689201(C1 -53 6
SB4297101|K -1 44]1SB4398001|d  -44 40]|SB4736001|F  -61 32
SB4334001|C5 -10 14]|SB4399001|1J  -40 40]|SB4810001|C8 -39 20
SB4335001|C1 -32 6] |SB4400001|d  -55 40} 1SB5071001|C5 - 31 14
SB4337001|C1 -30 6] |SB4401001|d -24 40]1SB5072001|C1 -43 6
SB4338001|C1 -27 6 J -25 40]1SB5073001(C1 -44 6
c2 -27 8 J -46 40]|SB5077001|C2 -52 8
SB4339001|C1 -16 6 J -51 40]1SB5848001|C2 -29 8
C2 -16 8] 1SB4402001|C1 -10 6] 1SB5925001|C4 -1 12
SB4340001|C1 - 17 6] [SB4403001|z -2 68| |SB5926001|(C4 -8 12
c2 -17 8] |SB4404001|C6 -2 16] |SB5931001|C2 -40 8
SB4341001|C1 -12 6 C7 -2 18] 1SB5932101(C2 -41 8
c2 -12 8] |SB4406001|C1 - 14 6] 1SB5933101|C2 -42 8
SB4342001|(C5 -6 14 C1 -25 6] 1SB5934101|C2 -47 8

80



a_an

IN—Y T vy
PARTS BOOK

j%";‘I%ﬁﬂE*I http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 M & EMAETIL B IL1&E#S TEL:0566-95-0085

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2015 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

BAS-311HN, BAS-326H
15091066B J/E
2015.09. B (1)



	A.主体関係/machine body
	B.上軸・針棒関係/Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1.送り関係（BAS-311HN）/Feed mechanism
	C2.送り関係（BAS-326H）/Feed mechanism
	C3.送り関係（BAS-311HN）/Feed mechanism
	C4.送り関係（BAS-326H）/Feed mechanism
	C5.送り関係/Feed mechanism
	C6.送り関係（BAS-311HN-0 S）/Feed mechanism
	C7.送り関係（BAS-311HN-0 A）/Feed mechanism
	C8.送り関係（BAS-326H）/Feed mechanism
	C9.送り関係（オプション部品）/Feed mechanism(option parts)
	D1.押え上げ関係/work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2.押え上げ関係(BAS-311HN-01 S)/work clamp lifter mechanism
	D3.押え上げ関係(-0 A)/work clamp lifter mechanism
	E.下軸関係/Lower shaft mechanism
	F.給油潤滑関係/Lubrication
	G.糸通し関係/Threading mechanism
	H.糸巻関係/Bobbin winder mechanism
	J.糸切り関係/Thread trimmer mechanism
	K.糸払い関係/Thread wiper mechanism
	L1.糸ゆるめ関係（デジタルテンションソレノイド)/Tension release mechanism
	L2.糸ゆるめ関係（糸ゆるめソレノイド)/Tension release mechanism
	M1.コントロールボックス関係/Control box
	M2.コントロールボックス関係/Control box
	N.空圧関係/Air pressure mechanism
	P.電装品関係/Power suply equipment
	Q.モーター・液晶パネル関係/motor mechanism and LCD panel
	R.踏板関係/Foot swich pedal mechanism
	T1.付属装置関係(オプション部品)/Attachiment set
	T2.付属装置関係(オプション部品)/Attachiment set
	T3.付属装置関係(オプション部品)/Attachiment set
	Z.付属品関係/Accesories
	Wa.警告ラベル/Warning labels
	Sp.仕様別一覧表/Different parts list
	Ga.ゲージ部品一覧表/Guage parts list
	検索/Index



